CHEVROLET

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

www.carburetor-manual.com

Would you like some Free Manuals?

-

http://carburetor-manual.com/free-shop-manual-club-t-13.html

Also visit http://freeshopmanual.com for more Free Manuals

THE :48{:’;%“

oF
Also Visit my website for 7 FREE Download Manuals starting
C’-ﬂPBﬂPETIO:V with this one.

"The ABC's of Carburetion™

Click Here Now

Fite:/GPEIdouments?d28amidB0Settings/@l im¢Deskiap/earburetor-manual-welcome/index.htm[4/25/2009 11:42:20 AM]


http://www.manualslib.com/

A WORD TO CAMARO OWNERS...

This manual has been prepared to acquaint you with the operation and maintenance of your Camaro, and to provide
important safety information. We urge you to read it carefully and follow the recommendations contained to help
assure the most enjoyable and trouble-free operation of your vehicle.

When it comes to service, remember that your Chevrolet dealer knows your vehicle best and is interested in your
complete satisfaction. Return to him for Guardian Maintenance Service and any other assistance you may require.

To assist dealers in handling your needs, Chevrolet maintains a number of Zone Offices throughout the country.
Should you have a problem that cannot be handied through normal channels, follow the procedure presented on page
77 of this manual under the heading, "*Owner Relations’".

Regarding warranty, your Camaro, when purchased new is covered by the Chevrolet New Vehicle Warranty and the
Policy on Chevrolet Owner Service. Complete details will be found in the 1971 Chevrolet New Vehicle Warranty and
Policy on Owner Service folder which was given to you by your dealer at the time of new car delivery.

We would like to take this opportunity te thank you for choosing a Chevrolet product—and assure you of our continuing
interest in your motoring pleasure and satisfaction.

FOR MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE AND ECONOMY A
KEEP YOUR GM CAR ALL GM. SPECIFY GENERAL GM @
— v
United Delco

Chevrolet Motor Division

MOTORS PARTS IDENTIFIED BY ONE OF THESE
TRADE-MARKS:

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

1971 CAMARO , Table of Contents Page
OWNER'S

MAN UAL Before Driving your Car. ... ......coiiireniiinanannnennansaanns 3
Startingand Operating. ...........coiiiiiiiiirininencanancnenen. - 11
Safety Checks. ... . cvvvinireviiinnenenes 4§ S B 7 A D B e B 33
In Case of Emergency............. i A58 16 RS ARG  § G W § 0 ¥ N 6 WO 0 38

C H EVR 0 |.ET M OTO R Air Pollution Control Systems. ... . c.coevernnvnnnrerererrerioneans 41
DIVISION

GENERAL MOTORS ApPPearanCe Care. ..........vvviiiitnrracaneanarcaanaaterennanaens 47
CORPORATION
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48202 . .

Service and Maintenance. ............0cnnne R 3 B § 00 N B B 51
All information, illustrations and specifications con- )
tained in this manual are based on the latest product
information available at the time of publication. The .
right is reserved to make changes at any time without Maintenance Schedule. . . ...... ... ..o i 66
notice.
Part No. 3991061 Specifications, Owner Relations, Service Manuals, Index. . ... 72
ST 309-71
©GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION 1970 1

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

YOUR CAR’S FIRST
FEW HUNDRED MILES OF DRIVING

Sound design and precision manu-
facturing methods will permit you
to operate your new car from its
very first mile without adhering to
a formal “break-in” schedule. How-
ever, during the first few hundred
miles of driving you can, by observ-
ing a few simple precautions, add
to the future performance and
economy of your car.

It is recommended that your

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

speed during the first 500 miles
be confined to a maximum of 60
M.P.H., but do not drive for ex-
tended periods at any one constant
speed, either fast or slow. Dur-
ing this period, avoid full throttle
starts and, if possible, abrupt stops.
Gentle braking during the first few
hundred miles of operation will re-
sult in longer brake life and better
future performance. Avoid hard

stops especially during the first 200
miles of operation since brake mis-
use during this period will destroy
much future brake efficiency.

Always drive at moderate speed
until the engine has completely
warmed up.

If you plan to use your new car
for trailer hauling see additional
information on page 9.


http://www.manualslib.com/

BEFORE DRIVING YOUR CAR

Keys

Two separate keys are provided
for your car. Each key has a differ-
ent cross section so that it can be
inserted only in certain locks.

e Key with square head
(stamped “A”) — for ignition
switch, door locks.

o Key with oval head (stamped
“B”) — for all other locks.

IGNITION AND
DOOR LOCK

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

The code number of each key is
stamped on the “knock out” plug
in the key head. Your Chevrolet
dealer removed these plugs and
placed them with the spare set of
keys in the special key envelope
that was given to you at time of
delivery. For your protection:

e Record the numbers on the key
envelope and discard the key
plugs.

e Keep the key envelope in a safe
place such as your wallet, Not
In The Car.

In the event the original keys are
lost, duplicates can be made by
your dealer or a locksmith using
the key code information.

Be sure to lock the glove box or
console compartments and remove
the key from the car whenever it is
necessary to leave the ignition key
with an attendant.

3

Door Locks

Front side doors can be locked
from the inside by depressing the
passenger guard door lock buttons
located on the upper door panel.
All doors can be locked from the
outside by first depressing the door
lock button and closing the door.

The front doors can also be
locked by using the key.

All models have as a standard
safety feature overriding door locks.
When the doors are locked, the
door latch mechanism is inopera-
tive, preventing inadvertent open-
ing of the door by movement of the
inside handle.

REMINDER: While the car is
being driven, avoid hanging objects
on the right hand coat hook in such
a way that you block the driver’s
vision to the right rear quarter.



http://www.manualslib.com/

REMINDER: Always lock the
doors when driving, for greater
security in the event of an accident
and for security against unauthor-
ized entries.

Seats

Folding seat backs are equipped
with self-latching mechanisms and
release controls designed for the
convenience of entering and exiting
passengers.

Back Locks

The release knob is located at the
lower rear of each backrest nearest
the door. Lift the knob upward,
then pull the seatback forward.

ear seat and the rear window should not

all articles. They might become dan-
- gerous projectiles -during -a collision -or
_sudden stop. Larger items may also re-
 duce visron to the rear.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

| The ﬁlter panel between ﬂl&

e used for storage—even of light weight,

Manually Operated
Front Seats

Push the seat adjuster lever to
the right, located at the front of
each front seat, to unlock the seat
and allow adjustment to the front
or rear. As the seat slides forward,
it tilts slightly to provide best pos-
ture and increased driver ease. Re-
lease the lever to lock the seat in
the desired position.

4';

'CAUTION: Do not adjust a mahually oper-

ated driver’s seat while the car is moving
~the seat could move unexpectedly, caust’k
ing loss of control, .

Inside Rearview Mirrors

¢ The inside mirror has day/night
control to change reflectivity.

* Switch mirror to night position
to reduce glare from following
headlights.


http://www.manualslib.com/

=\

/

To raise or lower, grasp mirror
and exert sufficient pressure by
pushing or pulling to move mirror
support rod toward or away from
windshield, and up or down. The
upper ball joint, where the support
rod attaches to the windshield, and
the ball joint at the mirror end
work together to permit setting the
mirror at a variety of heights.

Occupant Restraint Belts

Lap and shoulder belts provide
added security and comfort for you

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

and your passengers. Proper use
and care of these belts will assure
continuance of this security.

Lap Belts — After the front seat
has been adjusted to the satisfac-
tion of the driver, sit erect and well
back in the seat, grasp the buckle
end and the flat metal “eye” end of
your individual belt assembly and
position the belt across the lap as
LOW ON THE HIPS AS POS-
SIBLE. Insert the metal eye into
the open end of the buckle until an
audible snap is heard. Make sure
the connection is secure and, to re-
duce the risk of sliding under the
belt, adjust it to a SNUG FIT by
pulling on the end of the belt ex-
tending from the buckle. The snug
and low positions are essential in
order that the force exerted by the
lap belt in a collision will be spread
over the strong hip bone structure
and not across the soft abdominal
area which could result in serious

5

injury. For retractor-equipped
belts, pull the retractor half of the
belt out to a solid stop to make sure
the belt webbing is completely un-
wound from the retractor; then con-
nect the belt and make the neces-
sary adjustments at the buckle for
proper fit. To lengthen a lap belt,
place the buckle at right angles to
the belt webbing. The belt will then
slide easily through the buckle. To
unfasten the lap belt, simply de-


http://www.manualslib.com/

press the push button located in the
center of the buckle.

Automatic-locking lap belt re-
tractors are provided for the added
convenience of the driver and out-
board front seat passenger on all
Camaro cars as an extra cost op-
tion. The automatic-locking re-
tractors adjust and lock the lap
belts into position automatically
after fastening.

BRR

When not in use, shoulder belts
should be secured in the special

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

storage convenience provision, to
reduce the danger of the metal end
striking an occupant in a sudden
stop. When storage provisions are
not provided, the loose end
mounted on the upper structure
should be fastened to the floor-
mounted end, and adjusted to re-
move excess slack.

Passengers in the rear seat of a
convertible must remove any shoul-
der belts BEFORE the top is low-
ered. Rear shoulder belts require
readjustment after the top has been
either lowered or raised.

To fasten a lap belt equipped
with an automatic-locking retrac-
tor, pull the webbing across the lap
far enough to permit inserting the
flat metal “eye” end into the buckle.
If the webbing is not initially pulled
out far enough to permit buckling,
release the webbing, allowing it to

6

rewind in the retractor and release
the locking mechanism, so the web-
bing can be pulled out to the proper
length. Once the buckle is fastened,
pull the belt firmly across the lap in
the direction of the retractor to ob-
tain a snug fit. The retractor will
automatically take up the excess
webbing.

Shoulder Belts — When properly
worn with a lap belt, a shoulder
belt can provide additional protec-


http://www.manualslib.com/

tion against impact with the car in-
terior by restraining forward mo-
tion of the upper torso in a colli-
sion. This is primarily true in case
of frontal impacts, which are the
most frequent type of accident.

Shoulder belts are fastened and

unfastened in the same manner as
lap belts. A shoulder belt should
have sufficient slack to insert a fist’s
width between your chest and the
belt. This can be checked by insert-
ing a clenched fist between the belt
and your chest with thumb against
chest and back of hand facing up-
ward.

Releasing Belts — To release the
belts, simply depress the release tab
or button located in the center of
the buckle.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Seat Belt Inspection
And Care (All)

Keep sharp edges and damaging
objects away from belts.

Periodically inspect belts,
buckles, retractors, and anchors
for damage that could lessen the
effectiveness of the restraint
system.

Have questionable parts re-
placed.

Replace belts if cut, weakened,
frayed, or subjected to collision
loads.

Check that anchor mounting
bolts are tight to the floor.

Keep seat belts clean and dry.

Clean only with mild soap solu-
tion and lukewarm water.

Do not bleach or dye belts since
this may severely weaken belts.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Child Restraint

Children in automobiles should
be restrained to lessen the risk of
injury in accidents, sudden stops or
other driving conditions. General
Motors has designed an “INFANT
SAFETY CARRIER” specifically
forinfantsand a “CHILD SAFETY
SEAT” specifically for small chil-
dren, which are available from your
Chevrolet dealer. The Carrier and
Child Seat are designed to utilize
lap belts in your 1971 Camaro.

The General Motors Infant Safety
Carrier and the Child Safety Seat
must be used only in passenger ve-
hicle seats equipped with lap belts.
They must be used only on front or
rear seats which do not fold or on
folding seats equipped with a latch
to hold the seat back upright (Stan-
dard on 1967 and later model GM
passenger vehicles). In using either
Carrier or Child Seat, read and
comply with all installation and

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

usage instructions. Do not place
more than one child at a time in the
Carrier or Child Seat. The Carrier
is designed for use only with infants
weighing up to 20 pounds. The
Child Seat is designed for use only
by children weighing up to 30
pounds and who are able to sit up
by themselves. All unused seat belts
near the Carrier or Child Seat
should be stowed properly to help
prevent them from striking the
child in the event of a sudden stop
or collision. Shoulder belts should
be stowed in any special storage
convenience provision provided.
Lap belts and shoulder belts with-
out storage provisions should have
buckles latched and belts adjusted
to remove slack.

Cars Not Equipped With
Special Child Restraints

If a child is traveling in a vehicle
not equipped with a General

8

Motors Infant Safety Carrier or
Child Safety Seat, the following
precautions should be taken:

1. Children should be placed in
the rear seat. Never allow a
child to stand or kneel on any
seat.

2. Infants unable to sit up by
themselves should be restrained
by placing them in a covered,
padded bassinet which is placed
crossways in the vehicle (width-
wise) on the rear seat. The bas-
sinet should be securely re-
strained with the regular ve-
hicle seat belts. An alternate
method is to position the bas-
sinet so that it rests against the
back of the front seat, again
crossways in the vehicle.

3. When a child is old enough to
sit up by himself in a car, he
should sit on a firm cushion and
use the conventional lap belt to
restrain him at the hips. The


http://www.manualslib.com/

cushion should be as firm as
practical and just high enough
to enable the child to look hori-
zontally out of the car windows.
4. The use of the cushion should
be discontinued as soon as the
child is old enough to see out of
the car windows without it.

5. Do not use shoulder belts on
children shorter than approxi-
mately 4 feet 7 inches in height.

6. General Motors recommends
that children be restrained when
riding. However, if conditions
require that a child must stand,
he should stand on the floor di-

rectly behind the front seat.
This will minimize the possi-
bility of his being thrown from
the rear compartment during a
sudden stop. This method
should be used only if more
complete restraint cannot be
used.

Trailer Hauling

Since passenger cars are designed
and intended to be used primarily
as passenger conveyances, towing
a trailer will affect handling, dura-
bility and economy. Maximum
safety and satisfaction depends
upon proper use of correct equip-
ment and avoiding overloads and
other abusive operation.

The maximum loaded trailer
weight which you can pull with

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

your Camaro depends on what
special equipment has been in-
stalled on your car. We do not rec-
ommend pulling any trailer unless
the car is propetly equipped. In-
formation on trailer hauling capa-
bilities, special equipment required,
and optional equipment offered by
Chevrolet is available from your
Chevrolet Dealer or by writing
Chevrolet Motor Division, Detroit,

9

Michigan 48202,

Usage of bumper hitches is not
recommended; however, rental in-
stallations may be made if in accord
with proper installation and usage
instructions of a reputable trailer
rental agency. Axle mounted
hitches should not be used.

To assist in attaining good han-
dling of the car-trailer combina-
tion, it is important that the trailer


http://www.manualslib.com/

tongue load be maintained at ap-
proximately 10% of the loaded
trailer weight. Tongue loads can be
adjusted by proper distribution of
the load in the trailer, and can be
checked by weighing separately the
loaded trailer and then the tongue.
When towing trailers, tires should
be inflated to the standard pressure
shown on the placard, affixed to
left front door. The allowable pas-
senger and cargo load also shown
on the same placard, is reduced by
an amount equal to the trailer
tongue load on the trailer hitch.

Maintenance

More frequent vehicle mainte-
nance is required when using your
car to pull a trailer. Change the:

1. Automatic transmission and rear

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

axle fluid each 12,000 miles.

2. Engine oil each 60 days or 3000
miles whichever occurs first,

3. Replace the positive crankcase
ventilation valve each 12 months
or 12,000 miles whichever oc-
curs first.

Break-in Schedule

In addition to the new car break-
in instructions in the Owners’ Man-
ual, it is recommended that your
new Camaro be operated for 500
miles before trailer towing. If it is
necessary to tow during this period,
avoid speeds over 50 MPH and
full throttle starts.

For cars already in use the above
precautions should be observed
whenever a new engine, transmis-
sion or axle is installed.

10



http://www.manualslib.com/

- Avoid inhaling exhaust gases because
- they contain carbon monoxide, which by
~ Hltselt is coloriess and odorless. Carbon
monoxide is a dangerous gas that can
ause unconsciousness and Is potentfaﬂy',-, he
lefhal Cany

_ The best proteclion against carbon mon:

. oxide entry Into the car body is a properly:
‘maintained engine exhaust system, ca
dy and body ventilation system. If yoi
1otice a change In the sound of the ex-.
_ haust system, It exhaust fumes are smeiled
< or detected in any other way inside the -
. _vehicle, or If exhaust system or the under- ‘only e '," Windows fulfy apsa. Use,_
. 8lde or rear of the vehicle is damaged,
have a competent mechanic inspect the
:omplete exhaust system and nearby body
areas and trunk lid for broken, damaged,
- missing, or mispositioned parts, open
~ seams, bales, or loose cnnnecﬁons orji”

other deterioration. which could permit.
exhaust fumes to seep into the trunk or
passenger compartment. Dust or water in
‘the trunk may be an indication of a prob-
lem in one of these aroas ;

set at medium or high speeds, and con-

“system, remember to
o rols set in any pqsmon except “M

_tion_Inlet grllle clm

« ‘rho trunk lid should be closed while
driving to help prevent lnadvartontly dra
_Ing exhaust gases Into the car. Itis unwlao

‘with the trunk Iid open. Howevnr, It for
ome reason the trunk must remain op
'or a perlod while moving, or electrica
2 wiring or other cable qpnnections to a
'must drive undor these conditions, drive traller must pass through the seal betwsen
- trunk lid and body, the followlny pncau
fiflonc should ba obsorvcd

‘Glose all wlndow\ :

'io Adiusf heatmg or coolingfsysv
__ force outside air into car with blower

at high speed, and mntro!s set in an)
; posmon except “MAX

» On cars equ!pped with outs:de air v nts
- in or under instrument pa
fully. o

, «.sach as garages any mbrd han needed to-
’ move vehicle in or oui of area. When vo-

11

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

STEERING COLUMN CONTROLS

SWITCH OFF AND
COLUMN LOCKED

s
OPERATING [
ACCESSORIES
ONLY
HAZARD
WARNING
FLASHER

Anti-Theft Steering

Column Lock

The anti-theft lock, located on the

right side of the steering column,

has five positions:

e Accessory — Permits operation
of electrical accessories when en-
gine is not running. To engage,
push key in and turn toward you
(counterclockwise).

e Lock—Normal parking position.
Locksignition and provides

DRIV
POSI
/

£ o

ING
TION

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

STARTING
ENGINE

added theft protection by pre-
venting normal operation of
steering wheel and shift controls.
Key cannot be returned to “lock”
position and removed until trans-
mission is placed in “park”
(automatic transmission models)
or in reverse on manual trans-
mission models.

Off—Permits turning engine off
without locking steering wheel
and shift controls.

12

e Run — Normal operating posi-
tion.

o Start — Permits engagement of
starter.

NOTE: The anti-theft steering column lock
is not a substitute for the parking brake,
Always set the parking brake when leav-
ing the car unattended.

When parking—
e Always let go of steering wheel before
turning ignition key to lock position.
e When parking on a. hill with wheels
turned toward curb, be sure car has
come to complete stop before turning
key to lock position.
Turning wheels after car has stopped
“winds up” steering system, which can
result in a “spring back’ of the steering
wheel when the steering column lock is
released. As a further precaution, never
reach through the steering wheel for any
reason. \

When leaving your car unattended,

o Set parking brake.

¢ Place automatic transmission selector
in Park (Reverse for manual trans-
mission).

» Turn key to LOCK position.

* Remove key (the buzzer will remind
you).

o Lock all doors.



http://www.manualslib.com/

Starting Engine

Automatic Transmission
Models

1. Apply the foot brake.

2. Place transmission selector
in“P” or “N” (“P” preferred).
A starter safety switch prevents
starter operation while the trans-
mission selector is in any drive
position. (If it is necessary to
re-start the engine with the car
moving, place the selector lever
in “N”.)

3. Depress accelerator pedal and
activate starter as outlined be-
low for different conditions.

e Cold Engine — Fully de-
press accelerator pedal and
slowly release. With foot off
the pedal, crank the engine
by turning the ignition key
to the Start position—release
when engine starts.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

If engine starts, but fails to
run, repeat this procedure.
When engine is running
smoothly, the idle speed may
be reduced by slightly de-
pressing the accelerator pedal
and then slowly releasing.

Warm Engine — Depress ac-
celerator pedal about halfway
and hold while cranking the
engine.

Extremely Cold Weather
(Below 0° F.) Or After Car
Has Been Standing Idle
Several Days—

Fully depress and release
accelerator pedal two or three
times before cranking the
engine. With foot off the ac-
celerator pedal, crank the
engine by turning the key to
the Start position and release
when engine starts.

13

Manual Transmission Models

1. Apply parking brake and shift
transmission to neutral.

2.Hold clutch pedal to floor
throughout the starting proce-
dure. A starter interlock pre-
vents starter operation when
clutch is not fully depressed.

3. Operate accelerator pedal and
starter as outlined in step 3
(under Automatic Transmission
Models).

Engine Flooded

Depress accelerator pedal and
hold to floor while starting until
engine is cleared of excess fuel
and is running smoothly. Never
“pump” the accelerator pedal.

Warm-Up

Always let the engine idle for
20 to 30 seconds after starting
and drive at moderate speeds for
several miles, especially during
cold weather.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Driving with the

The Powerglide and the Turbo
Hydra-matic 350 and 400 are com-
pletely automatic transmissions.
All replace the standard clutch and
transmission.

|

Powerglide, Turbo Hydra-
Matic 350 and Turbo Hydra-
Matic 400

After starting the engine with the
selector lever in N (Neutral) or P
(Park) position select the range de-

Chevrolet Automatic Transmissions

sired (see tables) and depress the
accelerator.

All Automatic Transmissions

A gradual start with a steady in-
crease in accelerator pressure will
result in best possible fuel economy.
Rapid acceleration for fast starts
will result in greater fuel consump-
tion.

Automatic transmission shift
quadrants of all GM cars continue
the uniform sequence of selector

positions. This particularly benefits
multicar families and those who
occasionally drive other cars. Shift
indicators are arranged with “Park”
position at one end, followed in se-
quence by “Reverse”, “Neutral”
and the forward driving ranges.
All automatic transmission are

: When parking o Ie
attended, even fo
. gelect

POWERGLIDE

P—PARK Use only when car is stopped.

R—REVERSE For backing car—from stop.

N—NEUTRAL For standing (Brakes Applied)

D—DRIVE For forward driving.
Depress accelerator to floor for extra acceleration at speeds
(debpending on engine, axle and tire combinations) as high as 40
to 60 mph.

L—-LOW For hard pulling through sand, snow or mud, and for climbing or

descending steep grades. Do not shift to L above 40 mph.

14

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

equipped with a starter safety
switch designed to permit starting
the engine only when the trans-
mission is in the “Park” or “Neu-
tral” position. For additional
engine braking effect, as sometimes
needed in mountainous driving,
place the transmission in an inter-
mediate or low range.

Column Shift Lever

The heavy line in the illustrations
indicates the movement of the shift
lever as it is lifted to shift into Re-

verse or Low (Low on the Turbo
Hydra-Matic 350 and 400) and
into or out of Park position.

Floor Console Shift Lever
The floor console shift lever may
be moved freely between Neutral
and Drive and (on the Turbo
Hydra-Matic 350 and 400) be-
tween 1 and 2. Squeeze shift lever
button under handle as you shift
into Reverse or Low (2 on Turbo
Hydra-Matic 350 and 400).
Squeeze the button under the

Turbo Hydra-Matic 350 and 400

P—PARK Use only when car is stopped.
R—REVERSE For backing car—from stop.
Console N—NEUTRAL For standing (Brakes Applied)

3 D—DRIVE For forward driving. Depress accelerator to floor for
extra accelerator below 65 mph; depress accelerator
half-way at speeds below 30 mph.

2 L—LOW: For driving in heavy traffic or on hilly terrain. Shift into
L. or 2 at any vehicle speed.

1 L.—LOW; For hard pulling through sand, snow or mud, for climb-

ing or descending steep grades.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

15

handle fully when shifting into or
out of the Park position. Exercise
care when squeezing button to
prevent unintentional shifts to
Park, Low (or 2) or Reverse.

NOTE: Shift quadrant for all
Automatic Transmissions is located
on the instrument cluster.



http://www.manualslib.com/

Driving with Manual Transmissions

The 3-speed manual transmis-
sion shift positions follow the stan-
dard pattern shown on the illustra-
tion. The 4-speed transmission shift
lever, extending from the floor, has
its special shift pattern diagram lo-
cated on the knob or floor plate.
Depress the clutch pedal fully be-
fore attempting to shift to a differ-
ent gear, then release the pedal to
move in that gear. Shifting into 2nd
and 3rd gear as soon as possible
will add appreciably to your fuel
economy.

Both transmissions, being fully
synchronized, may be downshifted
into 1st gear at any speed below 20
m.p.h. Shift into Reverse gear only
after the car has stopped. Always

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

depress and release the clutch pedal
fully when shifting. On Four-Speed
transmission the shift linkage may
be adjusted to allow “short stroke”
shift lever operation. See your
Chevrolet Dealer.

Also, shift into “Reverse” before
shutting off engine. This will permit
the ignition key to be turned to the
“Lock” position.

REMINDER: Before descending a
steep or long grade, down a moun-
tain or hillside, reduce speed and
shift into a lower gear (for either
automatic or manual transmission
cars). Use the brakes sparingly to
prevent them from overheating and
thus reducing brake effectiveness.

16

Turn Signals and Lane
Change Feature

The turn signal lever is located
on the left side of the steering col-
umn immediately under the steer-
ing wheel. The lever is moved up-
ward to signal a right turn and
downward to signal a left turn.
Lamps on the front and rear of the
car transmit this signal to other



http://www.manualslib.com/

motorists and pedestrians. The ig-
nition switch must be in the “ON”
position in order for the turn sig-
nals to be operational. This feature
prevents battery drain if the lever
is left in an “ON” position when
your car is not in use.

In a normal turning situation
such as turning a corner, the turn
signal is cancelled automatically
after the turn is completed. How-
ever, in some driving maneuvers
such as changing lanes on an ex-
pressway, the steering wheel is not
turned back sufficiently after com-
pleting the turn to automatically
cancel the turn signal. For con-
venience in such maneuvers, the
driver can flash the turn signals by
moving the turn signal lever part
way (to the first stop) and holding
it there. The lever returns to the

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

neutral or cancelled position when
the driver releases his hold on the
lever.

A green light on the instrument
cluster flashes to indicate proper
operation of the front and rear turn
signal lamps. If the indicator lamp
remains on and does not flash,
check for a defective lamp bulb. If
the indicator fails to light when the

LANE
CHANGER

g

¢
URN
SIGNAL ‘

17

lever is moved, check the fuse and
indicator bulb.

Power Steering

Power steering assist is provided
by a hydraulic pump driven by the
engine. When the engine is not run-
ning or if the power steering pump
drive belt breaks, the car can still
be steered, but much greater steer-
ing effort will be required.

Holding Car on an Upgrade

When stopped on an upgrade,
maintain your position by applying
the brakes. Never hold the car in
place by accelerating engine with
transmission in gear. This could
cause damage by overheating the
transmission (automatic) or clutch
(manual).


http://www.manualslib.com/

Parking Your Car

Always engage the parking brake
and place the automatic transmis-
sion selector lever in “Park” posi-
tion when leaving your car unat-
tended. Also with automatic trans-
missions, never park for prolonged
periods with engine idling and
transmission in gear, especially if
your car is equipped with air con-
ditioning. This practice is detri-
mental to the transmission, due to
overheating.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Tilt Steering Wheel

The optional tilt steering wheel
can be tilted up above normal posi-
tion to provide additional room for
entrance and exit as well as selected
driving positions below normal
height. This permits individual se-
lection of the most natural position
for all driving conditions. On long
trips the steering wheel position can
be changed to minimize tension and
fatigue.

The tilt mechanism is operated
by lifting up on the small control

18

lever on the left side of the steering
column just below the directional
signal, moving the steering wheel to
the selected position, and releasing
the lever.

UNLOCKING
LEVER



http://www.manualslib.com/

INSTRUMENT PANEL

AUTOMATIC OPTIONAL
TRANSMISSION CLOCK LIGHTER
SHIFT QUADRANT

OPTIONAL

REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER AIR CONDITIONING
SWITCH CENTER OUTLET

GLOVE BOX
LOCK

IGNITION

LIGHT SWITCH SWITCH

WASHER-WIPER
SWITCH

/

AIR CONDITIONING  AsH TRAY
LAP COOLER OUTLET RADIO
HEATER CONTROLS
(OPTIONAL AIR CONDITIONING
CONTROLS)

LEFT OUTLET
AIR CONDITIONING

CONTROLS LAP COOLER OUTLET RIGHT OUTLET

19

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Pd

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Instruments

The instruments, gauges and in-
dicator lights conveniently grouped
in the instrument cluster are de-
signed to tell you at a glance many
important things about the per-
formance of your car. The follow-
ing information will enable you to
more quickly understand and prop-
erly interpret these instruments.

Fuel Gauge

This electrically operated gauge
registers correctly when the igni-
tion switch is in the “on” position.
When the ignition switch is turned

HF BEAM
INDICATOR

BRAKE WARNING
1GHT

“off”’, the needle will not necessar-
ily return to the empty mark but
may stop at any point on the dial.

Oil Pressure Indicator Light

This light will be on when the
ignition switch is turned on and

should go out after the engine is

started. Occasionally the light may
be seen to flicker momentarily, but
this will do no harm. However, if
the light remains on during normal
driving speeds the engine should be
stopped until the cause of the trou-
ble can be located and corrected.

20

Driving the car with low oil pres-
sure can cause Serious engine
damage.



http://www.manualslib.com/

Generator Indicator Light

This light provides a quick check
on the generating system of your
car. The red light will go on when
the ignition key is in the “on” posi-
tion, but before the engine is
started. After the engine starts, the
light should go out and remain out.
If the light remains on when engine
is running, have your Authorized
Chevrolet Dealer locate and correct
the trouble as soon as possible.

Engine Temperature
Indicator Light

This indicator light is provided
in the instrument cluster to quickly
warn of an overheated engine. With
the ignition switch in the START
position, the red TEMP indicator
will light to let you know that it is
operating properly.

When the engine is started, the
red light will go out immediately.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

It will light up at no other time
unless for some reason the engine
reaches a dangerously high oper-
ating temperature. If the red light
should come on, the engine must be
stopped until the cause of the over-
heating is corrected. Glance at in-
strument cluster frequently as you
drive to see if this light is on.

Brake System Warning
Light

The service brake system is de-
signed so that half of the brake sys-
tem will provide some braking ac-
tion in the event of a hydraulic leak
in the other half of the system.
When the brake apply system is not
operating properly, a warning light
located at lower left of instrument
cluster (speedometer face) will
glow continuously when the igni-
tion is on after the brakes have been
firmly applied. On cars equipped
with drum brakes, the light will go

21

out when foot is removed from
brake pedal.

¢ As a check on bulb condition the
light should glow with the park-
ing brake applied and the igni-
tion on. (Light is also a reminder
to release parking brake.)

o Have system repaired if light
does not come on during check.

e This warning light is not a sub-
stitute for the visual check of
brake fluid level required as part
of normal maintenance.

If the light glows red:

e The parking brake is not fully re-
leased or,

e The service brake system is par-
tially inoperative.

What todo:

1. Check that the parking brake is
released.

2. Pull off the road and stop, care-
fully—remembering that:


http://www.manualslib.com/

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

e Stopping distances may be
greater.

e Greater pedal effort may be re-
quired.

e Pedal travel may be greater.

3. Try out brake operation by
starting and stopping on road
shoulder—then:

¢ If you judge such operation to be
safe, proceed cautiously at re-
duced speed to nearest dealer for
repair.

e Have car towed to dealer for re-
pair.

e Continued operation of the car
in this condition is dangerous.

Headlight Beam Indicator
Light

The headlights of your car have
high and low beams to provide you

with proper night-time visibility
during all driving conditions. The
“low” beams are used during most
city driving. The “high” beams are
especially useful when driving on
dark roads since they provide ex-
cellent long range illumination.
The headlight beam indicator will
be on whenever the high beams or
“brights” are in use. The Headlight
Beam Switch controls the headlight
beams (see Page 32).

PARKING LAMPS

Light Switch

The three position light switch
controls the headlights, taillights,
parking lights, side marker lights,
instrument lights and dome lights
as shown. The headlamp circuit is
protected by a circuit breaker in the
light switch. An overload on the
breaker will cause the lamps to
“flicker” on and off. If this condi-
tion develops, have your headlamp
wiring checked immediately.
TAIL AND

MARKER LAMPS —\ INSTRUMENT LIGHTS

LOHTS

/ TURN KNOB TO

VARY INSTRUMENT LIGHTS
FULLY COUNTER CLOCKWISE
FOR DOME LIGHTS

22

HEADLIGHTS
PARKING LAMPS
MARKER LAMPS


http://www.manualslib.com/

Optional Instruments and Gauges
Tachometer and Oil Pressure Indicator Light

The optional Tachometer indicates the speed of the engine in revolutions per
minute. The yellow area on the face of the tachometer indicates the highest recom-
mended engine rpm. Engine operation causing tachometer indications in or above
the red area can lead to serious engine damage.

Function of the oil pressure light is described on page 20.

e e e e i S R e L e e e

Engine Temperature Gauge

This optional gauge indicates coolant temperature which will vary with air tem-
perature and operating conditions. The ignition switch must be on for accurate
readings. Hard driving or prolonged idling in very hot weather will cause the pointer
to move beyond the center of the band. Should pointer move to the line at the “H”
end of the band, stop engine or reduce speed to permit engine to cool. On vehicles
equipped with Air Injection Reactor System, the needle will frequently move beyond
the center of the band.

T N e e P S S s O e e i S

Ammeter

The optional ammeter indicates whether the battery is being charged or discharged.
The Delcotron charging system is equipped with a regulator which controls the charge
according to battery requirements. When the Delcotron generator is supplying more
than the current demand, the ammeter will indicate a charging rate. If the current
demand is more than the Delcotron output, a discharge will be indicated. With the
battery fully charged, the charging rate will be low, thus giving an indication of
battery condition.

23

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Clock

Reset the clock, if your car is so
equipped, by pulling out the knob
and turning the hands clockwise if
slow, counterclockwise if fast. This

will, if the clock error is five min- .

utes or more, automatically com-
pensate for time gain or lag. Sev-
eral resettings, several days apart,
may be needed to properly adjust
the clock mechanism. Have your
clock cleaned and oiled by a com-
petent clock serviceman at least
every two years.

Cigarette Lighter

The accessory cigarette lighter is
located on the instrument panel
face. To operate, push it in. When
it becomes heated, it automatically
pops out ready for use.

Windshield Wiper
and Washer

The windshield wiping system
operates at two speeds and is de-
signed to wipe clear designated

areas of the windshield under most
inclement weather conditions. The
windshield wipers work electrically
and are not affected by engine op-
eration.

Push the control lever to the
right to start the electric windshield
wiper. The two-speed electric wiper
has both a “low” and a “high” speed
position.

Pressing the control will send a
measured amount of water or other
cleaning agent onto the windshield
and will also cause the wiper lever
to move, thus starting the wiper
motor. The wiper will then con-
tinue to operate until manually
turned off at the wiper lever.

Fill the washer jar only 34 full
during the winter to allow for ex-
pansion if the temperature should
fall low enough to freeze the so-
lution.,

¢ Check washer fluid level regu-
larly—do it frequently when the

24

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

weather is bad.
¢ Use GM OPTIKLEEN to pre-

vent freezing damage, and to

provide better cleaning.

¢ Do not use radiator anti-freeze in
windshield washer; it could
cause paint damage.

¢ In cold weather, warm the wind-
shield with defrosters before us-
ing washer—to help prevent ic-
ing that may seriously obscure
vision.

Air Vents

The air vents in each kick panel
admit air from the vent grille just
ahead of the windshield. Control
knobs open and close the vents.

The amount of air entering the
car through this system is depend-
ent upon vehicle speed.

Four Season Air Conditioning
equipped cars have no kick panel
vents since the vents are a part of
the air conditioning system. The
lever beside each instrument panel


http://www.manualslib.com/

end vent outlet can be adjusted to
regulate or shut off the desired
amount of conditioned air through
these outlets.

Heater

The windshield defrosting and
defogging system assists in provid-
ing good visibility through desig-
nated areas of the windshield under
most inclement weather conditions.
For immediate operation of the
vehicle, the windshield should be
scraped clear.

AIR-DEF Lever

Pushing the AIR-DEF lever to
the right allows air to pass through
the system. Maximum airflow is
obtained in the AIR position. Ad-
just TEMP (lower) level as re-
quired to give desired degree of
heat. Full right position provides
maximum heat.

Further movement to the right
of the AIR-DEF lever directs the

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

airflow through the defroster out-
lets as desired when windshield de-
frosting is needed. At the DEF po-
sition (full right) the entire airflow
is diverted to the defroster outlets.
Vary TEMP lever as required.

Fan

The fan lever has three (3) posi-
tions from low at the top to high
at the bottom.

NOTE: Fan will automatically
operate whenever ignition switch
is in the ON position. There is no
OFF position.

Operate system for 30 seconds
before switching to DEF. This will

25

remove humid air from the system
and minimize rapid fogging of the
glass which can occur if humid air
is blown onto a cool windshield.

Heater Operating Tips

e Clear snow and ice from hood
and air inlet in front of wind-
shield to improve heater and de-
froster efficiency and reduce the
probability of fogging on inside
of windshield.

e Clear windshield, rear window,
outside mirrors and all side win-
dows of ice and snow before
driving vehicle.

e Operate blower on “HIGH” for
a few seconds before moving the


http://www.manualslib.com/

vehicle, to clear the intake ducts
of snow.

Keep all windows and vents
closed to reduce dust, road and
wind noise and uncomfortable
drafts.

For most satisfactory heater op-
eration and air circulation, oper-
ate fan on low or medium speeds
for normal operation and high
speed for quick warm-up and
during extremely low tempera-
tures.

For adequate rear seat heating,
the area beneath the front seat
must not be blocked by carpet-
ing, rags, paper or other mate-
rial and fan should operate on
high blower.

For additional summer ventila-
tion move the AIR lever to mid-
position and the DEFROSTER
lever to DE-ICE. If greater air-
flow is desired, move the FAN
lever down to operate the three-

Rear Window Defroster

To insure clear vision through
the rear window during inclement
weather, the Rear Window De-
froster has become established as a
popular accessory. This unit draws

in air from the passenger compart-
ment and directs it against the back
window to remove frost or mois-
ture. Its blower has a two-speed
control switch on the instrument
panel.

Four Season Air Conditioning System

r— HEATING —
T . HIR. DEF  DEICE

Temperature (Lower Lever)
The temperature lever allows a
selection of air temperature from
Cold at the far left to Hot a the
far right. When the temperature
lever is in the COLD position the

26

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

system will provide the coldest air
possible. When the temperature
lever is moved to the right (toward
“HOT”), the system will operate on
outside air regardless of the position
of the upper lever.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Selector (Upper Lever)

This lever provides a selection of
systems available to handle various
heating and cooling requirements
throughout the year. The positions
of the Selector lever are separated
into four (4) major operational
groups “Off”, “Air Conditioning”,
“Vent” and “Heating”. The “Air
Conditioning” and “Heating”
groups have several positions which
improve the effectiveness of the
system for various demands,

Fan

The fan lever has four (4) posi-
tions from Lo at the top to High at
the bottom. Blower speed is auto-
matically maintained when the
ignition switch is in the “ON” posi-
tion, regardless of the position of
the selector lever. The blower re-
mains ON with the Selector lever
in the OFF position and the igni-
tion switch ON in order to purge

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

moisture from the evaporator core
and distributor ducts, thereby help-
ing to prevent inadvertent flash
fogging of the windows when the
system is turned on.

Selector Lever Operation
““OFF" —Shuts the entire system off
but blower automatically remains
operative.

“MAX"—Air from the passenger
compartment is recirculated
through the system and discharged
from the upper outlets when the
temperature lever is in “Max.” cold.
(If the “Temperature” lever is
moved warmer, the system will
automatically go on outside air.)
The “Max.” position is used when
maximum cooling is required under
conditions of high temperature and
humidity.

“NORMAL"”—OQutside air is passed
through the system and discharged
through the A/C outlets. This posi-

27

tion is recommended for most air
conditioning situations because of
reduced blower noise and reduction
of cigarette smoke within the ve-
hicle.

“Bl-LEVEL"—Outside air is passed
through the system and discharged
from both the upper and lower out-
lets. This position is recommended
for sunny cooler weather where
warm air is required on the feet
with cooler air above to provide
comfortable breath level. Temper-
ature may be adjusted as desired.
(< Bl-Level position)

NOTE: This position will clear
fogged windows rapidly due to the
dehumidifying effect of the cooling
coils when the outside temperature
is above 30°F.

“VENT”—Air flow and tempera-
ture control are the same as “BI-
Level” except that the compressor


http://www.manualslib.com/

is off. This position is provided for
cool to moderate weather when
refrigeration is not required.

“HEATER”—Outside air is deliv-
ered through the lower outlets.
Temperature may be adjusted as
required. This position is recom-
mended for most winter driving.

“DE-FOG”—Outside air is deliv-
ered from the lower outlets and the
defroster duct to provide comfort
and keep the windshield clear un-
der low, fogging conditions.

Operating tip: When driving in
snow, if defog or deice is not re-
quired to keep the windshield from
fogging, it is recommended that the
“Heater” position be used. This
keeps the windshield cold so that
snow will not stick and melt and
will provide a cleaner view.

“DE-ICE”—OQutside air is deliv-
ered through the defroster outlets

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

only. Temperature and blower
speeds may be adjusted as required.
This position is recommended for
conditions of severe fogging and
icing only.

Four Season System
Air Outlets

The twin barrel type center out-
lets may be rotated or vanes turned
to direct air flow in direction de-
sired. The four position lever con-

OUTLET

28

trols the volume of air through the
center outlet.

The outlets at each end of the
instrument panel may be rotated
or vanes adjusted as desired. The
lever beside the air conditioning
outlet at each end of the instrument
panel controls the volume of air
through the outlet. This lever re-
places the vent control knob found
on vehicles not equipped with Four
Season Air Conditioning.

LAP COOLER
OUTLET

FLOOR OUTLET



http://www.manualslib.com/

For additional air flow lap cool-
ers (2) are provided under the steer-
ing column and glove box. They
have vertical air control vane out-
lets and are aimed at the driver and

passenger.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

To direct cool air to the floor,
open the outlet (by pulling tab to-
ward you) beneath the lap cooler
shown on the illustration.

Chevrolet “All Transistor”
Radios
To operate the radios, the igni-

tion switch must be in “ON” or
“ACC” position.

Push Button AM Radio

In addition to the manual con-
trols, the push Button Radio pro-
vides five push buttons with which

~ to automatically select preset sta-
~ tions. To preset, allow the radio

several minutes to become thor-
oughly warmed up, pull the push

. button “out” as far as it will go,
~ tune in the desired station manually

and then push the button “in.” Re-
peat this operation for each push

- button.

29

AM/FM Radio

In addition to providing stand-
ard AM reception, this set permits
you to receive clear static-free FM
broadcasts. Move the slide bar,
above the radio dial, to the right
or left to select AM or FM recep-
tion. All other controls remain the
same as described for Push Button
radios. FM broadcasts may be re-
ceived as far as 25 miles from the
sending station, depending on the
power of the station and the exist-
ing terrain. In fringe areas, it may
be possible to retune the radio
slightly to maintain peak reception.
If not, retune to a closer or stronger
FM station or switch to AM opera-
tion. Push buttons may be set for
either AM or FM stations or may
be divided between the two.

Antenna

The radio antenna is incorporated
in the windshield glass. If necessary,


http://www.manualslib.com/

adjustments for maximum antenna
effectiveness can be made by your
Authorized Chevrolet Dealer.

Tape System

The optional Tape Player provides
prerecorded programs for your en-
joyment.

To play, turn ignition switch to
“ON” or “AC” position and insert
cartridge through tape door with
label side up and open end in first.
Tape will play through all four pro-

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

grams in succession, then replay in
same sequence. Balancing the
speakers is not requird as this ad-
justment has been made at the fac-
tory. Should it become necessary
to make this adjustment, see your
Chevrolet dealer.

1. Rotate fader control until volume
from front and rear speakers
sounds equal.

2. Regulate volume control and
tone controls as desired.

3. To change program track, push
in volume control knob and re-
lease; player will index to next
track.

Push in the “EJECT” button to
remove cartridge from player.

Cleaning and Care

Every 100 hours of operation, or
if tape slips and runs slowly, the

30

capstan (revolving metal post), head
and tape guide should be cleaned
with a cotton-tipped swab moist-
ened with alcohol (do not use car-
bon tetrachloride). To clean the
capstan, trip the on-off switch at
the rear of the receptacle with
your finger and hold the swab
against the rotating capstan.


http://www.manualslib.com/

FLOOR CONTROLS

Braking System

The service brake system is de-
signed for braking performance
under a wide range of driving con-
ditions even when the vehicle is
loaded to its full rated vehicle load.

Power Brakes

e Cars with power brakes can
make two or more brake stops
using reserve power assist after
the engine is off.

e When reserve power is ex-
hausted, the vehicle can still be
stopped by applying greater
force to the pedal.

Parking Brake

e To set parking brake, fully de-
press foot pedal at far left side.

e For maximum holding power,
depress regular brake pedal with
the other foot at the same time.

* To release parking brake, pull

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

*‘.jCAU*‘lON Driving tbroug ,
affect brake pp -
. brakes lightly will indicate whether tlrey»

“BRAKE RELEASE” lever on
lower left instrument panel.

e Never drive car with parking
brake set as this may overheat or
otherwise damage rear brakes

_performance.

have been affected. To dry them quickly,ji:
lightly apply the brakes while mainfaming
a slow forward speed with an assured
clear distance ahead until brake perform

REMINDER Brake pedal travel
should not be obstructed by im-
proper floor mats or other interfer-
ing material under the pedal.

NOTE: “Riding the brake” by rest-
ing your foot on the brake pedal
when not intending to brake can
cause abnormally high brake tem-
peratures, excessive lining wear
and possible damage to the brakes.

31

REMINDER: Brake linings should
be inspected for wear by a qualified
mechanic at least once a year or
every 12,000 miles, whichever oc-
curs first. More frequent inspec-
tions should be made if driving con-
ditions in your area, such as traffic
or terrain, or techniques of indi-
vidual drivers result in frequent
brake applications. Your Chevrolet
dealer is best qualified to advise you
as to how often this inspection
should be performed. When brakes
require relining, use those Genuine
General Motors Parts specifically
recommended for your car, and
Delco, brake fluid as required.

Automatic Brake Adjusters

e Brakes on this car are self-adjust-
ing, designed to eliminate peri-
odic brake adjustments.


http://www.manualslib.com/

e Drum brake adjustment is made
automatically as the brakes are
applied while car is moving back-
wards.

¢ Disc brake adjustment is made
automatically with each brake
application.

o If excess brake pedal travel de-
velops, drive alternately back-
ward and forward (several
times) and apply brakes firmly
in each direction.

¢ See your dealer if normal pedal
travel is not restored, or if there
is a rapid increase in pedal
travel, which could be a sign of
other brake trouble.

Clutch Adjustment

Clutch adjustment should be
checked and adjusted periodically
as necessary to compensate for
clutch facing wear. To check, de-
press pedal by hand until resistance
is felt. Free travel of pedal should
be approximately one inch; if very

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

little or no free travel is evident,
clutch adjustment is required.

Headlight Beam Switch

“High” and “low” headlight
beams are controlled by the floor
button at your left foot. The indi-
cator, located in the speedometer
dial, will light up when the high
beams are in use.

OTHER CONTROLS AND FEATURES

Positraction Rear Axle

The optional Positraction pro-
vides additional traction on snow,
ice, mud, sand, and gravel, par-
ticularly when one rear wheel is on
a surface providing poor traction.

During normal driving and cor-
nering, the Positraction unit func-
tions as a standard differential.

32

When one wheel encounters a slip-
pery surface, however, the Positrac-
tion directs driving force to the rear
wheel having the better traction.



http://www.manualslib.com/

SAFETY CHECKS

Your Camaro not only conforms to all U.S. Fed-
eral Motor Vehicle Safety Standards applicable at
time of manufacture, but also incorporates other im-
portant General Motors safety features. Even with
these safety features, however, continued safe and
dependable operation depends greatly upon regular
vehicle maintenance.

This section discusses the various components and
systems of your vehicle that should be checked regu-

CHECK OFF EACH ITEM UNDER MILEAGE AS SERVICE IS PERFORMED.

larly to help maintain continued safe and dependable
vehicle operation. Some checks should be made by
your dealer or service station, and can be done con-
veniently while your vehicle is in the shop for other
regular maintenance services. Other checks can be
made easily by owners.

CHECKS TO BE PERFORMED BY YOUR
DEALER OR SERVICE STATION

As a service reminder to owners, all 1971 General
Motors passenger cars are equipped with a “Vehicle

30000

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

6000 { 12000 { 18000 | 24000 36000 { 42000 | 48000 | 54000
Brakes and Power Steering — Check all lines and hoses. ° o 0 [ o ° . ° o
— Check condition of brake linings and parking brake adjustment. ° ° . °
Chassis — Lube and check all fluid levels.* . o . 3 ° . L] ° ° g
— Check condition of front and rear ion and Steering system. o | [ o ° . [ ° o =
Exhaust System — Check condition of system and underbody. * ° . [ o * * ° ° =
Tires and Wheels—Check condition. (Check tire pressure at least monthly.) 3 ° . ° ° 0 ° ° ° g
Engine — Change oil.* Check condition of all belts. [J 0 [ ° o . ° o ° =
— Replace oil filter (at 1st oif change and then every 2nd change). L o o [ ] ] ;
— Check air cleaner every 12,000 miles; replace every 24,000 miles. ® 0 O ° 2
— Replace PCV valve, [ * E
— Service exhaust emission control systems (see Owner's Manual). [ ° . [ . ® o ° . s
-~ Change coolant every two years. ° ° Z
Throttle Linkage — Check operation and condition. ° 0 . ° §
lights — Aim. L ° ® °
Transmission (Automatic)—Change fluid and service filter. L °
R OR A

33



http://www.manualslib.com/

Safety Maintenance Schedule” on the inside of the
glove box door as illustrated.

The schedule lists the various safety checks to be
performed at regularly scheduled intervals, as well
as some of the other important vehicle maintenance
requirements. You are urged to check off each item
on the schedule after the operation has been per-
formed. Following are further details on the safety
check items:

Checks To Be Made At Oil Change Intervals
(4 months or 6,000 miles, whichever comes
first)

s Brake Lines and Hoses — Check for proper at-
tachments, leaks, cracks, chafing, deterioration,
etc. Any questionable parts noted should be re-
placed or repaired immediately.

* Fluid Levels—Check level of fluid in brake master
cylinder, power steering pump, radiator, engine,
axle and transmission. Any significant loss could
mean that a malfunction is developing in the sys-
tem and corrective action should be taken imme-
diately. On cars with disc brakes, a low fluid level
in the front brake master cylinder reservoir could

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

34

also be an indicator that disc brake pads need
replacing.

Front and Rear Suspension and Steering Sys-
tem—Check for damaged or missing parts, or parts
showing visible signs of excessive wear or lack of
lubrication. Questionable parts should be replaced
by a qualified mechanic without delay.

Exhaust System — Check complete exhaust sys-
tem and nearby body areas and trunk lid for
broken, damaged, missing or mispositioned parts,
open seams, holes, loose connections or other de-
terioration which could permit exhaust fumes to
seep into the trunk or passenger compartment. Any
defects should be corrected immediately. To help
insure continued integrity, exhaust system pipes
rearward of the muffler must be replaced whenever
a new muffler is installed.

Tires and Wheels — Check tires for excessive
wear, nails, cuts or other damage. Make certain
wheels are not bent and wheel nuts are tight. Un-
even or abnormal tire wear may indicate the need
for alignment service. Check tire inflation pressure
at least monthly, or more often if daily visual
inspection indicates the need.


http://www.manualslib.com/

TREAD TREAD
STILL GOOD WORN OUT
YTTTT T T

|
| ]
AENBEN L

e The original equipment tires on your Camaro in-
corporate built-in tread wear indicators to assist
you in determining when your tires have been worn
to the point of needing replacement. These indi-
cators will appear as ¥2 inch wide bands when tire
tread depth is %3¢ inch or less. When the indicators
appear in two or more adjacent grooves, tire re-
placement due to tread wear is recommended.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

35

Drive Belts—Check fan and accessory drive belts
for cracks, wear and tension. Adjust or replace as
necessary.

Checks To Be Made at 12 Months
or 12,000 Miles (Whichever occurs first)

Brake Linings and Parking Brake—Check drum
brake linings or disc brake pads, as well as the other
internal brake components at each wheel (drums,
rotors, wheel cylinders, etc.). More frequent
checks should be made if driving conditions and
habits result in frequent brake application. Park-
ing brake adjustment should also be checked when-
ever brake linings are checked.

Throttle Linkage—Check for damaged or missing
parts, interference or binding. Any deficiencies
should be corrected without delay by a competent
mechanic.

Headlights — Check for proper aim. Correct as
necessary. More frequent checks should be made if
on-coming motorists signal when you are already
using your low beams, or if illumination of the road
ahead seems inadequate.


http://www.manualslib.com/

For further details on the engine and transmission
items listed on the “Vehicle Safety Maintenance
Schedule,” and for other recommended maintenance,
refer to the “Service and Maintenance” and “Air
Pollution Control” Sections of this manual.

CHECKS TO BE PERFORMED
BY OWNER

Listed below are the safety checks that should be
made by the owner. These checks should be made at
least every 4 months or 6,000 miles, whichever occurs
first, or more often when so indicated. Any deficien-
cies should be brought to the attention of your dealer
or service station, so the advice of a qualified mech-
anic is available regarding the need for repairs or
replacements.

e Anti-Theft Lock—Check for proper operation by
attempting to turn key to LOCK position in the
various transmission gears with car stationary. Key
should turn to LOCK position only when trans-
mission control is in PARK on automatic trans-
mission models or in REVERSE on manual trans-
mission models. '

¢ Seat Belts—Check lap and shoulder belts as well
as buckles, retractors and anchors for loose con-

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

36

nections, damage and positive latching action.

Windshield Wipers and Washers—Check con-
dition and alignment of wiper blades. Check
amount and direction of fluid sprayed by washers
during use.

Defrosters—Check performance by turning con-
trols to “de-ice” and “Hi” fan speed and noting
amount of air directed against the windshield.

Wheel Alignment and Balance—In addition to
abnormal tire wear the need for wheel alignment
service may be indicated by a pull to the right or
left when driving on a straight level road. The need
for wheel balancing may be indicated by a vibra-
tion at the steering wheel while driving.

Parking Brake and “Park” Mechanism—Check
parking brake holding ability by parking on a fairly
steep hill and restraining the vehicle with the
parking brake only, On cars with automatic trans-
missions, check the holding ability of the “Park”
mechanism by releasing all brakes after the trans-
mission selector lever has been placed in the “P”
position.

Lights — Check license plate lights, side marker
lights, headlamps, parking lamps, tail lamps, brake


http://www.manualslib.com/

lights, turn signals, backup lamps, and hazard
warning flashers. Have someone observe operation
of each light while you activate the controls.

e Starter Safety Switch (Automatic Transmis-
sion Cars)

CAUTION: Belore making the following check, be sure to have
a clear distance ahead and behind the car, set the parking brake
and firmly apply the foot brake. Do not depress accelerator
pedal. Be prepared to turn off ignition switch immediately if en-
gine should start.

Check starter safety switch by placing the transmis-
sion in each of the driving gears while attempting to
start the engine. The starter should operate only in the
Park (“P”) or Neutral (“N”) positions.

e Starter Interlock (Manual Transmission Cars)
—To check a manual transmission equipped car,
depress the clutch halfway, place the transmission
in neutral, and attempt to start. The starter should
operate only when clutch is fully depressed.

* Transmission Shift Indicator—Check to be sure
shift indicator accurately indicates the shift posi-
tion selected.

e Horn—Blow the horn occasionally to be sure that
it works.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

37

Seat Back Latches—Check to sec that seat back
latches are holding by pulling forward on the seat-
back top.

Rearview Mirrors and Sun Visors—Check that
friction joints are properly adjusted so mirrors and
sun visors stay in the selected position.

Door Latches—Check for positive closing, latch-
ing and locking.

Hood Latches—Check to make sure hood closes
firmly. Check also for broken, damaged or missing
parts which might prevent secure latching.

Fluid Leaks—Check for fuel, water, oil or other
fluid leaks by observing the ground beneath the
vehicle after it has been parked for a while. (Water
dripping from air conditioning system after use is
normal). If gasoline fumes are noticed at any time,
the cause should be determined and corrected with-
out delay because of the possibility of fire.

Exhaust System—See engine exhaust gas caution
at beginning of starting and operating section of
this manual for suggested driver observations and
checks.


http://www.manualslib.com/

In Case of Emergency

Four Way Hazard

Warning Flasher

e Use the warning flasher to warn
other drivers any time your ve-
hicle becomes a traffic hazard,
day or night.

e Avoid stopping on the roadway
if possible.

e Turn on the hazard warning
flasher, with engine ignition off
or on, by pushing in on the but-
ton located just below the steer-
ing wheel.

o If the brake pedal is depressed,
the lights will not flash but will
glow continuously instead.

e To cancel the flasher, pull the
button outward.

“Rocking” Car
If it becomes necessary to rock
the car to free it from sand, mud

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

or snow, move the selector lever
from “D” to “R” in a repeat pattern
while simultaneously applying
moderate pressure to the accelera-
tor. Do not race engine. Avoid
spinning wheels when trying to free
car.

Towing

Proper lifting or towing equip-
ment is necessary to prevent dam-
age to the vehicle during any tow-
ing operation. Detailed towing in-
formation is available at your
dealer and has been provided to
tow truck operators responsible for
movement of disabled or locked ve-
hicles. State and local laws appli-
cable to vehicles in tow must also
be followed.

Your Camaro may be towed on
all four wheels, at speeds of less
than 35 MPH, for distances up to

38

50 miles, provided driveline, axle
and transmission are otherwise nor-
mally operable. For such towing,
parking brake must be released,
and transmission must be in neu-
tral (ignition lock turned to OFF
position). Attachments must be to
main structural members of the car,
not to bumpers or bracketing,
Safety chains or cables should be
used. Remember that power steer-
ing assist will not be available when
engine is inoperative.

Emergency Starting

e Never tow the car to start
because the surge forward when
the engine starts could cause a
collision with the tow vehicle.

e Engines in vehicles with auto-
matic transmissions cannot be
started by pushing the car.


http://www.manualslib.com/

e To start the car when the Ener-
gizer (battery) is discharged,
use a single auxiliary battery or
Energizer of the same voltage as
the discharged battery, with suit-
able jumper cables.

e Make connections detailed as
follows:

ON: Never cxpou battery fo open

uTl
flame or electric spark — battery actlon
enerates explosive hydrogen gas. Don't
‘ow battery fluld to contact skin, eyes,
fabrics, or painted surfaces — fluid Is &
_sulluric acld solution. Wear eye protection
;;whon working with battery.

Jump Starting with
Auxiliary (Booster) Battery

If booster battery is part of an-
other vehicle’s electrical system,
booster should be treated carefully
when using jumper cables. Follow
exactly the procedure outlined be-
low, being careful not to cause
sparks:

1. Set parking brake and place

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

automatic transmission in
“PARK” (“NEUTRAL” for
manual transmission).

2. Attach one end of one jumper
cable to the positive terminal of
the booster battery (identified by
“+” or “P” on the battery case,
post or clamp) and the other end
of same cable to positive ter-
minal of discharged battery.

3. Attach one end of the remain-
ing cable to negative terminal
(“—"or “N") of booster battery,
and finally to negative terminal
of discharged battery — takmg

CAUTION: RADIATOR CAP

¢ To prevent loss of coolant and avbld !ﬁu

danger of belng burned, coolant level
should be checked, and coolant added
. only when the engine Is cool,

¢ Do not remove radiator cap while cnglhc

and radlator are stlii hot, because the

cooling system wlil blow out scalding
fluld and steam under pressure.

To remove cap when engine Is cool:

39

care that jumper clamps do not

contact each other.

Reverse this sequence exactly
when removing the jumper cables.

'CAUTION: Any procedure other than the

above could result In personal Injury
caused by electrolyte squirting out the
baitery vents, damage or Injury due to bai-
tery explosion and/or damage to. the
charging system of the booster vehicle's
or immobillzed vehicle’s charging sys-
tem. Do not attempt to Jump start a car
having a frozen battery because the bai-
tery may explode, If a frozen battery Is
suspected, open and examine all fill vents
on the battery. If ice can be seen, or the
electrolyte fluld cannot be seen, do not
attempt to start with Jumper cables.

e Slowly rotate cap counterciockwise io

detent (DO NOT PRESS DOWN WHILE
ROTATING).

e Wait untll any resldual pressure is re-
lleved—as indicated by a hissing sound.

s Press down on cap while continulng to
rotate counterclockwise.

Radlator pressure caps should be checked
by a qualitied mechanic perlodically for
proper operation and replaced as re-
quired with the applicable AC type.


http://www.manualslib.com/

* Changing Tires

Remove hub cap or wheel cover
with flat end of wheel nut wrench
and loosen wheel nuts slightly. Set
lever on jack to UP position.

Properly position load rest which
engages bumper by moving base of
jack slightly under car and engage
tang of bracket in bumper notch,
then bring jack base back toward
upright position. Check that load
rest is positioned before operating
jack. NOTE: Base of jack column
should be slightly angled in toward
car since it will straighten as car is
raised.

CAUTION: Before jacking up the car,

firmly set the parking brake, place the
automatic: transmission in “PARK” (“RE-
VERSE” ‘for manual - transmission) -and

" never getl bene ;
“porfed only by a jack.
~stands to support the ca
“get underneath.

block the wheel diagonally opposite from :

Jack Operation

- After jack is positioned as noted
above, use wheel nut wrench as
jack handle and raise car until tire
clears ground. Remove wheel nuts
and wheel, install spare and tighten
wheel nuts. Move jack lever to
DOWN and install hub cap or
wheel cover.

On cars

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

FRONT

POSITION LOAD REST BRACKET
IN BUMPER NOTCH.

LOAD REST
BRACKET

REAR

POSITION LOAD REST BRACKET
BETWEEN BUMPER BOLTS.

engine with one drive wheel off the ground
ce the .car. may drive through wheel
] f'aining ‘on the ground. Always replace

g equipment and spare tire in proper


http://www.manualslib.com/

WHAT YOU SHOULD KNOW ABOUT
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL SYSTEMS
AND THE SERVICE THEY REQUIRE

Source of Emissions

During the combustion process in an automotive
engine, some of the fuel (hydrocarbons) fails to burn
completely and is discharged into the engine crank-
case or exhaust system. Additional hydrocarbons are
emitted into the atmosphere through evaporation of
gasoline vapors from the fuel tank and carburetor.
Of the total hydrocarbons coming from uncontrolled
automobiles, about 20% are emitted from the crank-
case, 20% from the fuel system and 60% from the
engine exhaust.

In addition to hydrocarbons, carbon monoxide
and oxides of nitrogen are also formed during the

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

41

combustion process. These are also discharged into
the exhaust system.

What General Motors Has Done

Since research on the control of vehicle emissions
first began some 20 years ago, General Motors has
developed a number of control systems which are
highly effective in reducing undesirable emissions.
(These systems are discussed in some detail in the
following pages of this section). The progress made
is evidenced by a reduction in hydrocarbon emissions
of 80% since 1960. Control of hydrocarbon emis-
sions is important since, when subjected to sunlight


http://www.manualslib.com/

under the proper conditions, they react with other
gases to form photochemical smog, which is so prev-
alent in Los Angeles.

In addition, carbon monoxide emissions have been
reduced by about 65 percent compared with 1960
model cars without controls. Although carbon mon-
oxide does not enter into the complex photochemical
smog reaction, it is toxic at high concentrations and
thus, has been controlled to prevent high atmospheric
concentrations.

Recent Developments

Another important advancement in air pollution
control has been the removal of lead from gasoline.
(Certain lead compounds have been used for many
years as additives to increase octane ratings.) All
1971 General Motors cars including your Camaro
are designed to operate on unleaded or low-lead
(zero to 0.5 grams per gallon) gasolines. However,
any gasoline with 91 Research Octane Number or

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

42

higher will satisfy your engine’s octane requirements.
Use of unleaded or low-lead gasoline will keep your
engine running efficiently and play an important part
in reducing exhaust emissions of hydrocarbons and
particulates.

Your Role In Controlling Air Pollution

1. Use Unleaded or Low-Lead Fuels—To obtain
maximum results in the reduction of automotive
emissions, use an unleaded gasoline. If such gaso-
line is not available, you may use a leaded regu-
lar grade gasoline.

Have The Air Pollution Control Systems on Your
Car Serviced Regularly — The following pages of
this section describe the emission control systems
on Chevrolet vehicles and provide information
on their proper maintenance. By following these
recommended maintenance services you will help
assure cleaner air and provide a better running,
longer lasting engine and greater all around satis-
faction, economy and performance.


http://www.manualslib.com/

POSITIVE CRANKCASE
VENTILATION (PCV)

LB AIR INTAKE

R I FILTERED AIR

CRANKCASE

KEY TO PCY SYSTEM BLOW BY GASES

===} F=FLTERED AR

M) B = BLOW BY GASES
Ime F+B
Mol COMBUSTIBLE MIXTURE

OPERATION: All General Motors gasoline engine
powered vehicles are equipped with Positive Crank-
case Ventilation—a system which permits no crank-
case emissions to be discharged into the atmosphere.
To function properly, the system depends on the

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

43

PCV Valve which returns blow-by gases to the com-
bustion chamber where they are burned.

MAINTENANCE: This valve must be clean in
order to maintain efficient engine operation. An
inspection of the ventilation filter should be
made at the first oil change (4 months or 6,000
miles, whichever occurs first). At each subse-
quent oil change, the ventilation filter should
be inspected and replaced if necessary. Re-
place filter at least every 24,000 miles. Under
normal driving conditions, the PCV Valve should
be replaced every 24 months or 24,000 miles,
whichever occurs first, and all hoses and fit-
tings should be inspected and cleaned or re-
placed, as necessary. Replace the PCV Valve
and inspect related parts every 12 months or
12,000 miles when the vehicle is used in a ser-
vice requiring more frequent engine oil change
as covered on page 53.

NOTE: Emission control systems in this section are iliustrated
on V-8 engines; systems on 4 and 6 cylinder engines are similar.



http://www.manualslib.com/

CONTROLLED COMBUSTION
SYSTEM (CCS)

NEW CARBURETOR
LEAN MIXTURES,
ENGINE 1DLE
INCREASED CONTROLLED

TH INTAKE AR

HIGH TEMPERATURE
THERMOSTAT FOR
ENGINE COOLANT

KEY T0 C.C.S. SYSTEM
muf  HEATED UNDERHOOD AR

HEAT EXCHANGED
FROM EXHAUST
MANIFOLD TO
UNDERH00D

AIR FLOW

£=)  UNDERKOOD AIR

@ HOT EXHAUST

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

44

OPERATION: The Controlled Combustion System
is entirely separate from the Positive Crankcase Ven-
tilation System and is designed to reduce pollutants
in the exhaust by altering the combustion process.
CCS is a combination of design features including a
special air cleaner which incorporates thermostatic
control of heated air to the carburetor, a special
calibrated carburetor and distributor and a modified
combustion chamber design.

MAINTENANCE: Complete effectiveness of the
system, as well as full power and performance,
depend upon engine idle speed, ignition tim-
ing, and dwell being set according to the spec-
ifications shown on a label under the hood.
These adjustments should be checked at the
first oil change (4 months or 6,000 miles,
whichever comes first). Subsequent checks
should be made at 12 month or 12,000 mile
intervals, whichever comes first. These adjust-
ments are also included as part of the quality
tune-up recommended at the same intervals.


http://www.manualslib.com/

AIR INJECTION REACTOR (AIR)

AIR PUMP

AR N :
DISTRIBUTOR ) A® , L
10 EACH ; :

CYLINDER CYLINDER

KEY TO A.LR. SYSTEM
=4 FILYERED AR

HYDROCARBONS &
®8+®> (2RBON MONOXIDE

@ TREATED EXHAUST
{T0 ATMOSPHERE

THROUGH EXHAUST PIPE)

PISTON EXHAUST STROKE
AFTER GOMBUSTION

OPERATION: The Air Injection Reactor system,
(used on vehicles not equipped with CCS) is de-
signed to reduce air pollution by oxidizing (burning)
the hydrocarbons and carbon monoxide after they

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

leave the combustion chamber. A positive displace-
ment air pump, driven by the engine, compresses
filtered air which is injected at the exhaust port of
each cylinder. This air mixes with the exhaust gases
and promotes further oxidation of both hydro-
carbons and carbon monoxide. The AIR system also
includes a specially calibrated carburetor and dis-
tributor.

MAINTENANCE: Complete effectiveness of this
system is dependent on the engine idle speed,
ignition timing and dwell being set according
to specifications as indicated on a label under
the hood. These adjustments should be
checked at the first oil change (4 months or
6,000 miles, whichever comes first). Subse-
quent checks should be made at 12 months or
12,000 mile intervals, whichever comes first.
These adjustments are also included as part of
the quality tune-up recommended at the same
intervals. In addition, all hoses and fittings
should be inspected to make sure they are
properly connected, and the drive belt in-
spected for wear and tension on the 12 month
or 12,000 mile schedule.


http://www.manualslib.com/

EVAPORATION CONTROL SYSTEM

LIQUID/VAPOR
SEPARATOR

CANISTER PURGE
TOENGINE

FUEL TANK

CARBON

CANISTER MODIFIED CARBURETOR

OPERATION: All General Motors passenger cars
and light trucks are equipped with an Evaporation
Control System. This system is designed to minimize
the escape of fuel vapors to the atmosphere. Included
in the system are a special fuel tank, liquid-vapor
separator, carbon canister, canister purge hoses, and
carburetor modifications. Fuel vapors which would
otherwise escape to the atmosphere are directed into
the carbon canister. The carbon adsorbs the vapors
and stores them. The vapor is removed from the

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

canister during periods of engine operation as mani-
fold vacuum draws the vapors into the engine and
burns them.

NOTE: The General Motors Evaporation Control System Is de-
slgned to control evaporation losses from your car under normal
conditions using 9 Ib. Reld Vapor Pressure fuel specified by
Federal and Cailfornla test requirements. However, If you should
use fuel of abnormaily high voiatility for existing temperature
conditions, you may detect a gasollne odor during or after driv-
ing In heavy traffic. If you find this objectlonable, you may prefer
to use a lower volatliity fuel.

MAINTENANCE: For proper system perform-
ance, periodic canister fliter servicing is re-
quired. Every 12 months or 12,000 miles, which-
ever comes first (more often under dusty con-
ditions) the fiiter in the base of the canister
should be replaced and the canister inspected.

NOTE: Should it ever be necessary to replace the fuel tank cap,
use only the specified cap.

NOTE: For your convenience, all of the recom-
mended services for air pollution control systems
previously discussed are summarized by time and
mileage intervals in the Maintenance Schedule of
this manual.



http://www.manualslib.com/

APPEARANCE CARE

Care and Cleaning
of Interior Soft Trim

Dust and loose dirt that accumu-
late on interior fabric trim should
be removed frequently with a vac-
uum cleaner, whisk broom or soft
brush. Vinyl or leather trim should
be wiped clean with a damp cloth.
Normal cleanable trim soilage,
spots or stains can be cleaned with
the proper use of trim cleaners
available through General Motors
dealers or other reputable supply
outlets. Before attempting to re-
move spots or stains from uphol-
stery, determine as accurately as
possible the nature and age of the
spot or stain. Some spots or stains
can be removed satisfactorily with
water or mild soap solution (refer
to accompanying “Removal of Spe-
cific Stains”). For best results,

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

spots or stains should be removed
as soon as possible. Some types of
stains or soilage such as lipsticks,
some inks, certain types of grease,
mustard, etc., are extremely diffi-
cult and, in some cases, impossible
to completely remove. When clean-
ing this type of stain or soilage, care
must be taken not to enlarge the
soiled area. It is sometimes more
desirable to have a small stain than
an enlarged stain as a result of care-
less cleaning.

47

CAUTION: When cleaning interior soft
trim such as uphoistery or carpeting, do
not use volatile cleaning solvents such
as: acetone, lacquer thinners, carbon tet-
rachiloride, enamel reducers, nail polish
removers; or such cleaning materials as
laundry soaps, bleaches or reducing
agents (except as noted in the instruc-
tions on stain removal). Never use gaso-
line or naphtha for any cleaning purpose.
These materials may be toxic or flam-
mable, or may cause damage to interior
trim.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Cleaning Fabrics with
Cleaning Fluid

This type of cleaner should be
used for cleaning stains containing

grease, oil or fats. Excess stain
should be gently scraped off with
a clean dull knife or scraper. Use
very little cleaner, light pressure,
and clean cloths (preferably cheese
cloths). Cleaning action with cloth
should be from outside of stain to-
wards center and constantly chang-
ing to a clean section of cloth.
When stain is cleaned from fabric,
immediately wipe area briskly with
a clean absorbent towel or cheese
cloth to help dry area and prevent
a cleaning ring. If ring forms, im-
mediately clean entire area or panel
section of the trim assembly.

NOTE: Sometimes a difficult spot
may require a second application
of cleaning fluid followed immedi-
ately by a soft brush to completely
remove the spot.

Cleaning Fabrics with

Detergent Foam Cleaners
This type of cleaner is excellent
for cleaning general soilage from
fabrics and for cleaning a panel sec-
tion where a minor cleaning ring
may be left from spot cleaning.
Vacuum area to remove excess
loose dirt. Always clean at least a
full trim panel or section of trim.
Mask adjacent trim along stitch or
weld lines. Mix detergent type foam
cleaners in strict accordance with
directions on label of container.
Use foam only on a clean sponge or

48

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

soft bristle brush — Do not wet
fabric excessively or rub harshly
with brush. Wipe clean with a
slightly damp absorbent towel or
cloth. Immediately after cleaning
fabric, dry fabric with a dry towel
or hair dryer. Rewipe fabric with
dry absorbent towel or cloth to re-
store the luster of the trim and to
eliminate any dried residue.

Removal of Specific Stains
Candy — Chocolate, use cloth
soaked in lukewarm water; other
than chocolate, use very hot water.
Dry. If necessary, clean lightly with
fabric cleaning fluid.

Chewing Gum—Harden gum with
ice cube and scrape off with dull
knife. Moisten with fabric cleaning
fluid and scrape again.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Fruit Stains, Coffee, Soft Drinks,
Ice Cream and Milk—Wipe with
cloth soaked in cold water. If nec-
essary clean lightly with fabric
cleaning fluid. Soap and water is
not recommended as it might set
the stain.

Catsup—Wipe with cloth soaked in
cool water. If further cleaning is
necessary, use a detergent foam
cleaner.

Grease, Oil, Butter, Margarine
and Crayon — Scrape off excess
with dull knife. Use fabric cleaning
fluid.

Paste or Wax Type Shoe Polish
—Light applications of fabric clean-
ing fluid.

Tar — Remove excess with dull
knife, moisten with fabric cleaning
fluid, scrape again, rub lightly with
additional cleaner.

Blood — Wipewithcleancloth
moistened with cold water. Use no
soap.

Urine — Sponge stain with luke-
warm soap suds from mild neutral
soap on clean cloth, rinse with cloth

soaked in cold water, saturate cloth
with one part household ammonia
and 5 parts water, apply for 1 min-
ute, rinse with clean, wet cloth.

Vomitus—Sponge with clean cloth
dipped in clean, cold water. Wash
lightly with lukewarm water and
mild neutral soap. If odor persists,
treat area with a water-baking soda
solution (1 teaspoon baking soda
to one cup of tepid water). Rub
again with cloth and cold water.
Finally, if necessary, clean lightly
with fabric cleaning fluid.

Exterior Appearance

Your car is finished with General
Motors “Magic-Mirror™ acrylic
lacquer. This is a finish of maxi-
mum beauty which, in depth of
color, gloss retention and durability
is superior to conventional lacquer
finishes.

Washing Your Car

The best way to preserve the
finish and maintain original beauty
of appearance is to keep it clean.
Wash the car in lukewarm or cold
water. Never use strong soap or
chemical detergents. Cleaning
agents should be quickly flushed
from the surfaces.

49

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Polishing and Waxing
Your Car

Although acrylic paint on your
car is durable, you may wish to wax
or polish for added protection.
Your Chevrolet Dealer offers many
polishes and waxes now available
which have proven of real value in
maintaining a good paint finish.


http://www.manualslib.com/

When using a tar and road oil re-
mover, be certain it is safe for use
on acrylic painted surfaces.

Protection of Exterior
Bright Metal Parts

Bright metal parts should be
cleaned regularly to maintain lus-
ter. Washing with water is all that
is usually required. However, G.M.
Chrome Polish may be used on
CHROME or STAINLESS STEEL
trim if necessary.

Use special care with ALU-
MINUM trim. Never use auto or
chrome polish, steam or any caustic
soap to clean aluminum.

A coating of wax, rubbed to a
high polish, is recommended for all
bright metal parts.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Cleaning White Sidewall
Tires

Use a tire cleaner which will not
harm aluminum trim. A stiff brush
may be used with the cleaner to
remove road grime and dirt from
white sidewall tires.

Cleaning the Optional
Vinyl Top

The top should be washed fre-
quently with neutral soap suds,
lukewarm water and a brush with
soft bristles. Rinse top with suffi-
cient quantities of clear water to re-
move all traces of soap.

If the top requires additional
cleaning after using soap and water,
a mild foaming cleanser can be
used. Rinse the whole top with
water; then apply a mild foaming

50

type cleanser on an area of approx-
imately two square feet. Scrub area
with a small soft bristle hand brush,
adding water as necessary until the
cleanser foams to a soapy consis-
tency. Remove the first accumu-
lated soilage with a cloth or sponge
before it can be ground into the top
material. Apply additional cleanser
to the area and scrub until the top
is clean. Care must be exercised to
keep the cleanser from running onto
body finish as it may cause streaks
if allowed to run down and dry.
After the entire top has been
cleaned, rinse generously with clear
water to remove all traces of
¢leanser. Do not use volatile cleaner
or household bleaching agents on
the top material.


http://www.manualslib.com/

SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE

The time or mileage intervals on
the following pages are intended as
a guide for establishing regular
maintenance and lubrication
periods for your car. Sustained

heavy duty or high speed operations
or operation under adverse condi-
tions may necessitate more frequent
servicing. To determine specific
recommendations for conditions

under which you use your car, con-
sult your Authorized Chevrolet
Dealer.

Fuel
Requirements

Your Camaro is designed to
operate efficiently on fuel of ap-
proximately 91 Research Octane
Number or higher, commonly sold
in the United States and Canada.
Use of a fuel which is too low in
anti-knock quality will result in
“spark knock” and/or “after-run.”
Since the anti-knock quality of all
gasoline is not the same and factors
such as altitude, terrain, and air
temperature affect operating effi-

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

ciency, knocking and/or after-run
may result even though you are
using the fuel recommended. If
these conditions persist consult
your authorized Chevrolet Dealer.

In any case, continuous or ex-
cessive knocking may result in en-
gine damage and constitutes mis-
use of the engine for which Chev-
rolet Division is not responsible
under the terms of the New Vehicle
Warranty.

NOTE: Read page 42 regarding
the importance of using unleaded
or low lead gasolines.

51

Gas Cap—The fuel tank filler cap
has a new two-step removal and
installation procedure plus a pres-
sure-vacuum safety relief valve. It
is equipped with a double set of
locking tangs. To remove:

¢ Rotate cap one-half turn coun-
terclockwise to clear the first set
of tangs from the slots inside the
filler neck. This will allow any
residual pressure to escape.

¢ Pull the cap outward and rotate
one-quarter turn counterclock-
wise to clear second set of tangs
and remove the cap.

¢ To install, reverse this procedure.


http://www.manualslib.com/

NOTE: If this cap requires a re-
placement, only a cap with these
same features should be used. Fail-
ure to use the correct cap can re-
sult in a serious malfunction of the
system. Correct replacement caps
may be obtained from your Au-
thorized Chevrolet Dealer.

Engine Oil
Recommendations

Use only engine oil which meets
oil quality standard GM 6041-M.
High quality oils which are in-
tended for service MS and pass car
makers’ tests are of this quality.
The oil change interval (see para-
graph entitled “Engine Oil Change
Interval”) and the new vehicle
warranty are based on the use of
oils that meet these requirements.

NOTE: Non-detergent and other
low quality oils are specifically not
recommended. The use of proper
engine oils and oil change intervals

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

are your best assurance of contin-
ued reliability and performance
from your Camaro engine.

high quality oils as prescribed
under “Engine Oil Recommenda-
tions.”

Checking Oil Level

The engine oil should be main-
tained at proper level. The best
time to check it is before operating
the engine or as the last step in a
fuel stop. This will allow the oil ac-
cumulation in the engine to drain
back in the crankcase. To check
the evel, remove the oil gauge rod
(dip stick), wipe it clean and rein-
sert it firmly for an accurate read-
ing. The oil gauge rod is marked
“FULL” and “ADD.” The oil level
should be maintained in the safety
margin, neither going above the
“FULL” line nor below the “ADD”
line. Reseat the gauge firmly after
taking the reading.

NOTE: The oil gauge rod is also
marked “Use GM 6041-M Quality
MS Qil” as a reminder to use only

52

Supplemental Engine Oil
Additives

The regular use of supplemental
additives is specifically not recom-
mended and will increase operat-
ing costs. However, in cases of spe-
cific problems which may arise
under certain conditions, additive
supplements are available that can
effectively and economically solve
these problems without causing
other difficulties. For example, if
higher detergency is required to re-
duce varnish and sludge deposits
resulting from some unusual opera-
tional difficulty, a thoroughly tested
and approved concentrate — “En-
gine Oil Supplement”—is available
at your Chevrolet dealer. It is sug-
gested that, in the event of an oper-
ational problem, you consult your
dealer for advice.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Engine Oil Change Interval

Change oil each 4 months. If
more than 6,000 miles are driven
in a 4-month period, change oil
each 6,000 miles.

In certain types of service in-
cluding:

e operation under dusty condi-
tions,

e trailer pulling,
» extensive idling, or

e short trip operation at freezing
temperatures (engine not thor-
oughly warmed up),

the oil change interval should not
exceed 2 months, or 3,000 miles,
whichever occurs first. Operation
in dust storms may require an im-
mediate change of oil. See your
Chevrolet dealer for advice on the
frequency of oil and filter changes

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

under unusual driving conditions.

The above recommendations
apply to the first change as well as
subsequent oil changes. The oil
change interval for your Camaro
engine is based on the use of oils
that meet the requirements indi-
cated in the section on “Engine Oil
Recommendations.” Oil change in-
tervals longer than those listed
above will result in serious reduc-
tion in engine life and may affect
Chevrolet’s obligation under the
provisions of the New Vehicle War-
ranty.

A high quality MS oil meeting
General Motors Standard GM
6041-M was installed in your en-
gine at the factory. It is not neces-
sary to change this factory-installed
oil prior to the recommended nor-
mal change period. However, the
oil level should be checked more
frequently during the break-in pe-
riod since somewhat higher oil con-

63

sumption is normal until the piston
rings become seated.

Manifold Heat
Control Valve

Every 6,000 miles or 4 months,
check heat control valve for free-
dom of operation. If shaft is stick-
ing free it up with GM Manifold
Heat Control Solvent or its equiva-
lent.

Engine Oil Filter
Replacement

The engine oil filter should be
replaced at the first oil change and
every second oil change thereafter.
This recommendation is based on
the use of engine oils that meet the
requirements indicated in the sec-
tion on “Engine Oil Recommenda-
tions,” and the use of a quality oil
filter. AC Oil Filters provide maxi-
mum engine protection.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Recommended Viscosity

The following chart will serve as
a guide for selecting the proper oil
viscosity.

The proper viscosity helps assure
good cold and hot starting by re-
ducing friction and thus increasing
cranking speed.

RECOMMENDED SAE VISCOSITY NUMBER

20w,
10w, 5W-30,

5W-20, 5W-30

[ R N
10W-30, 10W-40

10W-30, 10W-40, 20W-40

—20 0 20
TEMPERATURE RANGE ANTICIPATED

~30

80
BEFORE NEXT OIL CHANGE, °F

40 60 100

NOTE: SAE 5W-20 oils are not recommended for sustained high-speed

driving.

SAE 30 oils may be used at temperatures above 40°F.

Engine Tune-Up, Emission
Control and Electrical
System Checks

Fuel and electrical systems are
subject to wear and contamination
and require periodic cleaning and
adjustments to maintain maximum

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

economy and performance. Proper
adjustment of carburetor idle
speed, engine timing and dwell, and
operation of the Positive Crankcase
Ventilation Valve (PCV) are im-
portant to control hydrocarbon
and CO emissions within govern-

54

ment legislated levels. These ad-
justments should be made at the
first oil change (4 months or 6,000
miles, whichever occurs first). The
above fuel and electrical system
checks also are included in engine
tune-ups which are recommended
at one year or 12,000-mile inter-
vals,

CAUTION: It the CE C. salenoid on the,
- carburetor is used to set e

ngine idle or is
adjusted out of limits as specified in the

~Service Manual loss of engfne brakmg,
“may result : o -

Air Injectlon Reactor (A l R )
The Air Injection Reactor sys-
tem should have the A.ILR. pump
drive belt inspected for wear and
tension every 12 months or 12,000
miles, whichever occurs first.

Positive Crankcase
Ventilation Valve
Replacement

Crankcase vapors and other im-
purities can cause malfunction of


http://www.manualslib.com/

the crankcase ventilation valve.
Regular replacement of the PCV
Valve is recommended at 24-month
or 24,000-mile intervals,

G.M. Evaporation
Control System

The Evaporation Control System
requires only periodic canister filter
servicing.

Every 12 months or 12,000
miles, whichever occurs first, (more
often under dusty conditions) the
filter in the base of the canister
must be replaced and the canister
inspected.

Drive Belts

Every 6,000 miles or 4 months—
inspect drive belts for wear, fray-
ing, cracking, and tension. Belts
which are in poor condition should
be replaced immediately.

Check tension by applying mod-
erate thumb pressure midway be-
tween pulleys. If the center-to-
center distance between pulleys is

13 to 16 inches, the belt should
deflect ¥2 inch. If the center-to-
center distance is 7 to 10 inches,
the belt should deflect % inch.
Loose belts should be retensioned
to give the correct deflection.

Alr Cleaner

Paper Element Type — First
12,000 miles, inspect element for
dust leaks, holes or other damage,
replace if necessary. If satisfac-
tory, rotate element 180° from
originally installed position. Re-
place element at 24,000 . miles.
Element must not be washed,
oiled, tapped or cleaned with an
air hose.

Crankcase Ventliation Fiiter
(located within Air Cleaner)—
If so equipped, inspect at every oil
change and replace if necessary.
Replace at least every 24,000
miles; more often under dusty
driving conditions.

Flame Arrester — Every 12,000

55

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

miles—Clean the arrester (located
in the base of the air cleaner) with
kerosene or a suitable solvent. Dry
with compressed air.

The engine air cleaner should
be installed at all times unless
temporary removal is necessary
during repair or maintenance of
the vehicle, because in the absence
of the air cleaner backfiring could
cause fire in the engine compart-
ment.

For maximum protection spe-
cify an AC Acron air filter ele-
ment.

Fuel Fliter

Replace carburetor inlet filter
element every 12 months or
12,000 miles, whichever occurs
first or, if an in-line filter is also
used, every 24,000 miles.

Replace in-line filter
24,000 miles.

When replacement is necessary,
always insist on AC Acron filters.

every


http://www.manualslib.com/

Distributor Cam Lubricator
6 Cylinder Engine — Rotate cam
lubricator 180° at 12,000 mile in-
tervals — Replace at 24,000 mile
intervals.

8 Cylinder Engine—Change cam
lubricator end for end at 12,000
mile intervals—Replace at 24,000
mile intervals.

Rear Axle

Standard — Every 4 months or
6,000 miles, whichever occurs
first, check lubricant level and add
lubricant, if necessary, to fill to
level of filler plug hole. Use SAE
80 or SAE 90 GL-5 Gear Lubri-
cant.

Positraction — Same as standard
axle but use only the special posi-
traction lubricant available from
your Chevrolet Dealer.

Manual Transmissions
3-Speed and 4-Speed — Every
6,000 miles or 4 months—Check

at operating temperature and fill
as necessary to level of filler plug
hole with SAE 80 or SAE 90 GL-
5 Gear Lubricant.

Clutch Cross-Shaft — Every
36,000 miles or sooner if neces-
sary — Remove the plug, install a
lubrication fitting and lubricate
with water resistant EP Chassis
Lubricant which meets GM Speci-
fication 6031 M.

Automatic Transmission
Fluid Recommendations

General Motors DEXRON®
Automatic Transmission Fluid,
part no. 1050568 and United
Delco DEXRON® Automatic
Transmission Fluid, part no. 301-
HD, which have been especially
formulated and tested for use in
your automatic transmission are
recommended. Other automatic
transmission fluids identified with
the mark DEXRON® are also
recommended.

56

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Check the fluid level at each
engine oil change period. To make
an accurate fluid level check:

1. Drive car several miles, making
frequent starts and stops, to
bring transmission up to normal
operating temperature (ap-
proximately 180-190°F).

2. Park car on a level surface.

3. Place selector lever in “Park”
and leave engine running.

4. Remove dipstick and wipe
clean.

5. Reinsert dipstick until cap seats.

6. Remove dipstick and note read-
ing.

If oil level is at or below the
“ADD” mark on the dipstick, oil
should be added as necessary.
One pint raises the level from ADD
to FULL.

Do not overfill.

Under normal driving condi-
tions, the transmission fluid should


http://www.manualslib.com/

be changed every 24,000 miles. If
your car is driven extensively in
heavy city traffic during hot
weather, or is used to pull a trailer,
change fluid every 12,000 miles.

Changing Fluid — Remove fluid
from the transmission sump and
add approximately 1¥2 quarts U.S.
Measure (1% quarts Imperial
Measure) of new fluid. (Power-
glide) . For Turbo Hydra-matic 350
this fluid amount is 2.5 quarts U.S.
Measure (2.0 quarts Imperial
Measure). Operate transmission
through all shift ranges and re-
check fluid level as described
above.

It is not necessary to remove
the pan because a drain plug is
provided.

Powerglide Low Band Adjust-
ment—At the first transmission
fluid change, have your Chevrolet
Dealer adjust the low band.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Turbo Hydra-Matic 400—Lubri-
cation of your Turbo Hydra-matic
400 will, except for fluid capacity
and filter change listed below, fol-
low previously stated automatic
transmission recommendations.
After checking transmission fluid
level it is important that the dip-
stick be pushed all the way into
the filler tube.

Every 24,000 miles — After re-
moving fluid from the transmission
sump, approximately 7%2 pints
U.S. measure (6 pints Imperial
measure) of fresh fluid will be re-
quired to return level to proper
mark on the dipstick.

Every 24,000 miles the transmis-
sion sump filter should be re-
placed.

Transmission Shift and Back-
drive Linkage (Manual and

57

Automatic) — Every 6,000 miles
or 4 months lubricate shift link-
age and on manual transmission
floor controls lever contacting
faces with water resistant EP chas-
sis lubricant which meets GM
Specification 6031M.

If vehicle is equipped with a 6
cylinder engine and Powerglide
transmission, lubricate the throttle
valve inner lever, outer lever and
sleeve (linkage) (at inlet mani-
fold attachment) on their respec-
tive contacting surfaces with water
resistant EP - chassis lubricant
which meets GM Specification
GM 6031M. Operate linkage to
evenly distribute lubricant.

Transmission Shift Linkage
(Manual and Automatic)

Every 6,000 miles or 4 months
lubricate shift linkage and on man-
ual transmission floor controls


http://www.manualslib.com/

lever contacting faces with water
resistant EP chassis lubricant
which meets GM Specification
6031M.

Chassls
Front Suspension

Every 6,000 miles or 4 months
—Lubricate 4 fittings with water
resistant EP Chassis Lubricant
which meets GM Specification
6031M.

Ball Joints should not be lu-
bricated unless their tempera-
ture Is 10°F. or higher. During
colder weather, they should be
allowed to warm up as neces-
sary before lubrication.

Steering Linkage

Every 6,000 miles or 4 months
—Lubricate 7 fittings, one at each
end of each tie rod, one at each
end of relay rod, and one at idler

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

lever with water resistant EP Chas-
sis Lubricant which meets GM
Specification 6031M.

Front Wheel Bearings

Every 24,000 miles—clean and
repack with a high melting point
wheel bearing lubricant. Use wheel
bearing lubricant GM Part No.
1051195 or equivalent, This is a
premium high melting point lubri-
cant. When replacement is neces-

sary specify United Delco parts.

Brakes

Brake linings should be periodi-
cally inspected for wear by a quali-
fied technician. The frequency of
this inspection depends upon driv-
ing conditions such as traffic or

58

terrain, and also the driving tech-
niques of individual owners. Your
Chevrolet Dealer is best qualified
to advise you as to how often this
inspection should be performed.
When replacement is required,
specify GM and United Delco
parts.

Master Cylinder — Every 6,000
miles or 4 months — Check fluid
level in each reservoir and main-
tain %7 below lowest edge of each
filler opening with Delco Hydrau-
lic Brake Fluid, Supreme No. 11.

Parking Brake Pulley, Cables
and Linkage—Every 6,000 miles
or 4 months—Apply water resist-
ant EP Chassis Lubricant which
meets GM Specification 6031M, to
parking brake cable at cable guides
and at all operating links and
levers.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Standard Steering Gear

The steering gear is factory-
filled with steering gear lubricant.
Seasonal change of this lubricant
should not be performed and the
housing should not be drained—no
lubrication is required for the life
of the steering gear.

Every 36,000 miles, the gear
should be inspected for seal leak-
age (actual solid grease—not just
oily film). If a seal is replaced or
the gear is overhauled, the gear
housing should be refilled with
Part No. 1051052 (13 oz. con-
tainer) Steering Gear Lubricant
which meets GM Specification GM
4673M, or its equivalent.

NOTE: Do not use EP Chassis
Lube, meeting GM Specification
GM 6031M, to lubricate the gear.
DO NOT OVER-FILL the gear
housing.

Power Steering Pump

Every 6,000 miles or 4 months—
Check level in pump reservoir. Fill
pump reservoir as required with
GM Power Steering Fluid or, if
this is not available, DEXRON®
Automatic Transmission fluid. Oil
should be at operating tempera-
ture and wheels in straight ahead
position when checking or filling
operation is performed to ensure
against over-filling.

Hood Latches

Every 4 months or 6,000 miles,
whichever occurs first, lubricate
hood latch assembly and hood
hinge assembly as follows:

1. Wipe off any accumulation of
dirt or contamination on latch
parts.

2. Apply Lubriplate or equivalent
to latch pilot bolts and latch
locking plate.

3. Apply light engine oil to all

59

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

pivot points in release mecha-
nism, as well as primary and sec-
ondary latch mechanisms.

4, Lubricate hood hinges.

5. Make hood hinge and latch
mechanism functional check to
assure the assembly is working
correctly.

Air Conditioning
Have your Chevrolet Dealer

check your Air Conditioning sys-

tem at some time during the winter
months to be sure there has been
no loss in cooling output. During
the summer, see your Chevrolet

Dealer immediately if you suspect

the system is not performing as it

should.

NOTE: On vehicles equipped with
a Four Season Air Conditioning
System, the system will not operate
below ambient temperatures of
30°F. regardless of control posi-
tion.



http://www.manualslib.com/

Cooling System Care

Checking the coolant level at
each engine oil change. Level
should be 3” below bottom of filler
neck when cold.

Coolant Recommendations
The inhibited year-around cool-
ant, used to fill the cooling system
at the factory, is a high quality so-
lution that meets General Motors
Specifications 1899-M. This fac-
tory-fill coolant solution is formu-
lated to withstand two full calendar
years of normal operation without
draining, provided the same con-
centration of coolant is added if the
system needs additional fluid be-
tween drain periods. The original
factory-fill coolant provides freez-
ing protection to —20°F (—32°F
in Canada).
Every two years, the cooling sys-
tem should be serviced as follows:

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

.Drain coolant, when hot,

through the radiator drain valve.

. Close valve and add sufficient

plain water to fill system.

. Run engine until normal operat-

ing temperature is reached.

.Drain and refill the system as

described in steps 1, 2, and 3 a
sufficient number of times until
the drained liquid is colorless.

. Allow system to drain com-

pletely and then close radiator
drain valve tightly.

. Add the necessary amount of

high quality inhibited glycol
base coolant meeting GM Speci-
fication 1899-M to provide the
required freezing and corrosion
protection (at least to 0°F.)

. Run engine until normal oper-

ating temperature is reached.

. Check and adjust level of cool-

ant after system has cooled suffi-
ciently to remove radiator cap.

60

NOTE: Addition of supplemental
additives and other available ma-
terials which have not been specifi-
cally approved by GM are not nor-
mally required in your car. Use of
these materials will result in un-
warranted operating expense.

It is the owner’s responsibility to
keep the freeze protection at a Ievel
commensurate with the tempera-
tures which may occur in the area
in which the vehicle will be oper-
ated. Regardless of whether freez-
ing temperatures are or are not ex-
pected, cooling system protection
should be maintained at least to
0°F to provide adequate corrosion
protection. When coolant addi-
tions are required because of cool-
ant loss or to provide additional
protection against freezing at tem-
peratures lower than —20°F,
(—32°F in Canada), a sufficient
amount of an ethylene glycol base


http://www.manualslib.com/

» coolant meeting GM Specification
1899 M should be used.

NOTE: Alcohol or methanol base
coolants or plain water are not rec-
ommended for your Camaro at
any time.

Radiator Pressure Cap

The radiator cap, a 15 Ib. pres-
sure type, must be installed tightly,
otherwise coolant may be lost and
damage to engine may result from
overheating. Radiator pressure
caps should be checked periodi-
cally for proper operation. If re-
placement is required specify AC.

Thermostat

The cooling system is protected
and controlled by a thermostat in-

stalled in the engine coolant outlet
to maintain a satisfactory operat-
ing temperature of the engine. This
thermostat is designed for continu-
ous use through both winter and
summer and need not be changed
seasonally. When replacement is
necessary, specify United Delco
parts.

Tires

The factory installed tires on
your car are selected to provide the
best all around tire performance
for all normal operation. When in-
lated as recommended in the tire
inflation placard affixed to the left
door of your vehicle, they have the
load carrying capacity to operate
satisfactorily at all loads up to and
including the full rated load speci-

61

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

fied in that table at all normal high-
way speeds. In addition, for those
owners who prefer the utmost in
comfort, optional tire inflation
pressures may be used when loads
of four passengers or less are
carried.

For the added convenience of
owners, many Chevrolet dealers
are equipped to handle tire war-
ranty adjustments on certain makes
of tires provided on 1971 Chevro-
let cars.

TIRE TRACTION

A decrease in driving, corner-
ing, and braking traction occurs
when water, snow, ice, gravel, or
other material is on the road sur-
face. Driving practices and car
speed should be adjusted to the
road conditions.


http://www.manualslib.com/

When driving on wet or slushy
roads, it is possible for a wedge of
water to build up between the tire
and road surface. This: phenome-
non, known as hydroplaning, may
cause partial or complete loss of
traction, which adversely affects
vehicle control and stopping abil-
ity. To reduce the possibility of

traction loss, the following pre-
cautions should be observed:

1. Slow down during rainstorms or
when roads are slushy.

2. Slow down if road has standing
water or puddles.

3. Replace tires when tread wear
indicators are visible. (See
Safety Checks section.)

4. Keep tires properly inflated.
For temporary assistance when

traction is lost on ice or snow, the

use of AC Liquid Tire Chain is
recommended.

Optional Tires
Only those tires of the size shown

on the following table are recom-
mended for use on your Camaro.
Use of any other size tire may seri-
ously affect ride, handling, ground
clearance, tire clearance and speed-
ometer calibration. To achieve best
all around vehicle handling per-
formance, belted-bias tires and
bias ply tires should not be mixed
on the same car. Because of possi-
ble adverse effects on vehicle han-
dling, do not mix radial ply tires

with other type tires on the same
vehicle.

ENGINE AND BODY

STANDARD

OPTIONAL

28

Aég {Except SS or 228 Models)

E78 x 14
F70 x 14 White Letters
F60 x 15 White Letters

F70 x 14 White
Stripe or White Letters

All Standard and Optional Tires are Load Range B.

Inflation Pressure

The tire inflation pressures listed
on the tire placard affixed to the
left front door of your vehicle have

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

been selected to provide you with
the best tire life and riding comfort
over the full range of normal driv-
ing conditions.

62

The use of improper tire infla-
tion pressures can affect tire life
and load carrying capacity. Infla-
tion pressures should be checked at


http://www.manualslib.com/

least once a month (and preferably
more often) to insure that the right
amount of air is contained in the
tires. With regard to tire life, too
little air pressure allows abnormal
deflection of the tire causing exces-
sive operating temperatures, while
too much air pressure prevents
normal deflection, making the cord
body more vulnerable to road im-
pacts.

Use of optional inflations is al-
lowable only with a reduced load
(one to four passengers). When
operating at loads greater than the
optional reduced load, the inflation
pressure must be increased to the
standard inflation for full rated
loads.

1. Tire inflation pressure may in-
crease as much as 6 pounds per
square inch (psi) when hot.

2. For continuous high speed oper-

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

ation (over 75 mph) increase
tire inflation pressure 4 pounds
per square inch over the recom-
mended pressures up to a maxi-
mum of 32 pounds per square
inch cold for load range B tires.

TIRE PRESSURES

(cooL)

Sustained speeds above 75 mph
are not recommended when the
4 pounds per square inch adjust-
ment would require pressures
greater than the maximum
stated above.

STANDARD UP TO VEHICLE

CAPACITY

REDUCED 705 PASSENGERS

{750 LBS.)

TIRE SIZES

LOAD RANGE

[_1

63

FRONT REAR

VEHICLE CAPACITY

PRINTED IN U.S.A,

BENCH BUCKET
SEAT  SEAT

OCCUPANTS

TRUNK LOAD

See Owners Manual for
Additional Information


http://www.manualslib.com/

s

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

fumat

3.Cold tire inflation pressure:
after vehicle has been inopera-
tive for 3 hours or more, or
driven less than 1 mile. Hot tire
inflation pressure: after vehicle
has been driven 10 miles or at
speeds of more than 60 miles
per hour.

4. Vehicles with luggage racks do
not have a vehicle load limit
greater than specified.

5. When towing trailers, the allow-
able passenger and cargo load
must be reduced by an amount
equal to the trailer tongue load
on the trailer hitch.

Tire Rotation

To equalize wear it is recom-
mended that the tires be rotated
every 6,000 miles. Upon rotation,

tire pressure must be adjusted
(front and rear) in accordance
tire inflation placard.

Al I

- |

I

5 WHEELS 4 WHEELS

Battery Care (Energizer)
Check fluid level monthly utiliz-
ing the level indicator cap marked
“Delco Eye”. If the transparent eye
within the cap glows, fluid level is

64

low. Add only colorless, odorless
drinking water or distilled water to
bring level to split ring in filler
opening.

Battery-Gas Warning—Since nor-
mal battery or Energizer chemical
action generates hydrogen gas
which is explosive when mixed
with air, never expose the battery
to an open flame or electric spark.
Also, avoid getting battery fluid,
which is a sulfuric acid solution, on
skin, on clothing or other fabric,
or on painted surfaces. Eye pro-
tection should be worn while
working on the battery for any rea-
son. For maximum wattage re-
quirements, specify a Delco Ener-
gizer at replacement time.


http://www.manualslib.com/

Operation in Foreign Countries

If you plan to operate your Camaro
outside the continental limits of
the United States or Canada, there
is a possibility that the best fuels
available are so low in anti-knock
quality that excessive knocking and
serious engine damage may result
from their use. To minimize this
possibility, write to Chevrolet
Motor Division, Service Depart-
ment, Detroit, Michigan 48202,
giving:

e The compression ratio and cubic

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

inch displacement of the engine
(See page 74 or obtain from
your Dealer.)

The vehicle identification num-
ber (on plate on instrument
panel ahead of the steering
wheel and visible through the
windshield, or from the regis-
tration slip or title).

The country or countries in
which you plan to travel.

You will be furnished details of

65

adjustments or modifications which
should be made to your engine at
your Chevrolet Dealership prior to
your departure. Failure to make
the necessary changes to your car
and subsequent operation under
conditions of continuous or exces-
sive knocking constitutes misuse of
the engine for which the Chevrolet
Division is not responsible under
the terms of the Chevrolet New
Vehicle Warranty. After arriving
in a foreign country, determine
and use the best fuels available.


http://www.manualslib.com/

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

This section contains a complete summary of the scheduled maintenance recommended for your vehicle.

Interval Service To Be Performed Interval Service To Be Performed
Every 6,000 * Change engine oil (normal passenger car serv- - Check air conditioning system hose connec-
m“’:hm’ 4hl i ice”). Not to exceed 6,000 miles. tions, refrigerant charge and for refrigerant
::,%'l', o:'c:lvrsc "« Lubricate front suspension and steering link- leaks.
first age. » Tire and wheel condition inspection.
* Check brake lines and hoses. * Inspect accessory drive belts.
. . » Lubricate parking brake pulley, cables and
*» Check all lubricant and fiuid levels (power linkage.

steering pump, brake master cylinder, trans-

mission, rear axle, radiator, battery). - Inspect crankcase ventilation filter (located in

air cleaner) and replace if necessary.
» Check Power Steering lines and hoses.

« Hood latch lubrication. At first » Set idle speed, ignition timing, and dwell to
oil change specifications.

+ Check manifold heat control valve.

+ Lubricate transmission floor shift linkage. At first oil + Change engine oil fiiter.”
change and

« Check throttle and parking brake linkage and every second

body parts. oil change

thereafter

* Check emission control items at first oil
change (adjust engine idle speed, dwell, igni-

tion timing). Every 6,000 » Rotate tires
. Check exhaust system for proper mounting, miles - Lubricate parking brake pulley, cables and
leaks, and missing or damaged parts. linkage.

*Service more often during severe operating conditions as outlined under Service and Maintenance.

66

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Interval

Service To Be Performed

Interval

Service To Be Performed

First 12,000
miles

Rotate distributor cam lubricator. See 24,000
mile recommendation.

Inspect air cleaner element, if satisfactory
rotate 180° from original position and reinstall.
See 24,000 mile recommendation.

Every 12
months or
12,000 miles

Inspect brake linings and check system for
leaks

Inspect parking brake and throttle linkage.
Engine tune-up.

Replace carburetor ‘inlet fuel filter element.
Check emission control items.

Inspect AIR drive belt.

Evaporation Control System—Replace filter in
base of canister and inspect canister.
Check headlamp aiming.

Every 24,000
miles

Repack front wheel bearings.
Replace distributor cam lubricator.

Drain automatic transmission sump and add
fresh fluid (normal passenger car service).”
Adjust Powerglide low band at first fluid
change. b
Replace crankcase ventilation filter (located
within air cleaner).

Replace Turbo Hydra-Matic sump filter,

Every 2 years

Drain radiator coolant, flush and refill system.

Every 24 months
or 24,000 miles

Replace PCV Valve. Inspect all hoses and
fittings.

Every 36,000
miles

Check steering gear for seal leakage (actual
solid grease—not just oily film).

Lubricate clutch cross shaft (sooner if neces-
sary), remove plug and install fube fitting.

During Winter
months

Check operation of air conditioning system.

Periodically

Check battery liquid level.

Inspect seat belts, buckles, retractors and
anchors.

Check all lights for proper operation.

As Required

Check wheel alignment and balancing.

*Service more often during severe operating conditions as outlined under Service and Maintenance.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

67


http://www.manualslib.com/

MINOR TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE

FUEL SYSTEM AND ENGINE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM COOLING SYSTEM
2 & g,g S g Ew »
20 L diE 1 ap Zgls (2| [B|3] 8 cs 3
ol £ 1 o> iy g ol clak 2l 101 Hlwl <o oF .!‘5’
3| 81 515, |ElB8l&clxs| o8| =2 |18 |® |B| 5| SE|E% 5
m| 5| B85 8 ,;_ﬂ.:,,’«(;:,,, sB| T 8 s c| = CIB8E ga
JOt ol 3 sl 8151 Bl Q] ERIER s | 2Bl =awl o 28|l x| 8. S5
|5/ 238 |3 |8|% 58058 S |53/ 859 & e 5% kx| o8
= P lolol gleal Sla il et o5l 851 LTsl s8
here in sequence || = | O 52 21 & el 2 $8|ng 2 os|ug 2| 53855 25 37
mtorpossbecauses. || £ 21L8 1 <) E| 85|32 kg -~§ S5l 25| 5| 8|l B2 55| g2
e 6l £l 8ol 2l E8l=|5|wai%s = cltel sl Bl Jalco| L] O3
On the following pages, see paragraph: |A | B | D |B-C-D| E|{DE| L | E F F J|H ] ([G|M| N|] O} P
CAR WILL NOT START:
Engine Will Turn Over 114 3 6 2 5
Engine Will Not Turn Over 2 1 3 4
CAR WILL START—BUT:
Only After Repeated Tries
Stalls in a Few Seconds 2 1 3
Stalls When Hot 11 2 3
Idies Rough 1
Engine Overheats 1] 2 3 4
Oil Pres. Ind. on Zero or Low 1 ‘
Ammeter on Zero or “Neg" Reading 3 2 4 i
*Ses Your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer IMPORTANT: For maximum performance and economy, keep your GM car
all GM, Specify General Motors parts identified by one of these trademarks. EM 7\ @
4

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

The chart on the previous page, and the information on the pages
which follow, contains information designed to aid the average
driver to discover, and possibly correct, conditions resulting in minor
mechanical difficulties in his car. The chart, designed to point out
possible solutions to several of the most common automotive mal-
functions and point out a logical checking sequence, will lead step
by step to the most likely causes and corrective procedures. If, after
making the checks and adjustments suggested, the source of the
trouble has not been found and corrected, it is strongly recom-
mended that an Authorized Chevrolet Dealer inspect the vehicle and
make whatever repairs or adjustments are necessary.

FUEL SYSTEM AND ENGINE

If the ignition switch will cause the engine to ‘‘turn over' or
“crank' but the car will not start, check Steps A through D below.

NOTE: If continual “‘flooding'’ of the carburefor is evidenced by a
carburetor wet with fuel or black exhaust smoke, perform the
operation suggested in paragraph D only.

(A) The first and most obvious,
and one of the most frequently
overlooked, items to check when
you have difficulty in starting your
car is the amount of fuel in the
tank. Make it a habit to check the
FUEL GAUGE regularly and most
especiafly at a time when the en-
gine will “‘turn over'' but will not
start,

(B) If the fuel tank is noi empty,
you may check further to see

Checking Fuel Flow

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

69

whether the fuel is reaching the carburetor. Disconnect the fuel line
at the carburetor and remove the center wire (ground the secondary
coil terminal or disconnect the primary wire from the coil to the
distributor at the coil} from the coil tower, Place a jar or cup under
the open line and briefly '‘crank’ the engine by means of the
starter, If fuel spurts from the fitting, you may assume that the FUEL
LINES are clear and the FUEL PUMP is operating properly. If no
fuel leaves the line, either the fuel
lines or fuel pump are at fault.
See your Authorized Chevrolet
Dedler.

(C) Before reconnecting the fuel
line to the carburetor, remove the
FUEL FILTER from the carburetor
inlet and check its condition. If it
appears to be clean, replace it
and reconnect the fuel line. Re-
place the filter if it appears to be
plugged.

(D} If the fuel seems to be
reaching the carburetor properly,
the problem may be: an EMPTY CARBURETOR BOWL caused by a
“stuck shut' carburetor; a FLOODED CARBURETOR caused by a
“stuck open” condition and evidenced by gasoline seeping around
and down the outside of the carburetor; or a stuck CHOKE valve.
Remove the air cleaner from the carburetor, Check that the choke
valve moves freely and is not stuck, (Don't mistake normal spring
tension for a stuck valve.) Tap the side of the carburetor sharply
several times with a light tool such as a screwdriver handle or
pliers. Replace the air cleaner and ottempt to start the engine in
the normal manner,

Fuel Fiiter


http://www.manualslib.com/

{E) If the car will start but stalls when hot or has a rough idle,
you can suspect a faulty IDLE ADJUSTMENT, a malfunctioning
AUTOMATIC CHOKE or an extremely dirty and blocked AIR
CLEANER ELEMENT. Replace paper element air cleaner if neces-
sary. Idle adjustment or automatic choke service {other than that
outlined in paragraph D above} should be performed by your
Chevrolet Dealer.

If the above Fuel System checks and the checks suggested under
the Electrical System following do not correct the malfunction, it is
recommended that you return to your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer
for further checks, adjustments or repairs.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

If, when the ignition key is turned to *‘Start”’, the engine will not
turn over, you have good reason to suspect electrical trouble.

NOTE: Never remove Delcotron bat lead without first disconnecting
battery ground cable.

{F) When there is no response at all to attempts to start the car,
check the obvious—your AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION SELECTOR
LEVER must be in Neutral or Park position before the engine can be
started. Turning the IGNITION SWITCH rapidly back and forth
several times will sometimes correct a poor internal switch contact.

(G} The BATTERY may be discharged. If so, lights will be dim and
the horn will have a poor tone if it will blow at all.

Usually a garage recharge will be necessary to return the battery
to operation, Occasionally, however, a long drive will recharge the
battery.

NOTE: If the battery is determined jo be dead, and for no apparent
reason, have your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer check the
battery, the GENERATOR and the VOLTAGE REGULATOR.
GENERATOR trouble should already have been indicated by
the generator indicator light on the instrument panel.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

70

POOR BATTERY CONNECTIONS may be suspected if the car has
operated properly a short time before and now not even the horn
will operate. Check both ends of both battery cables. If the con-
nections are corroded, a car may sometimes be restored to opera-
tion by removing all cable ends, scraping all contacting surfaces
clean with a pen knife, and reassembling. If the cables are broken,
they must be replaced. The power supply should now be restored
unless the battery is dead.

(H} I, however, the lights and horn work properly but the starter
will still not turn over, check the STARTER connections. A “‘click”
from the starter solenoid indicates that the wiring to the starter is
properly installed. If the wiring seems to be clean and tightly in-
stalled, the trouble is probably in the starter itself and should be
referred to your Authorized Chevrolet Dealer.

When the engine will “turn over'’ but will not start, the following
items may be checked along with the Fuel Systems Checks listed
previously.

{I) With a clean dry cloth, wipe the ceramic portions of the spark
plugs dry. In particularly damp or rainy weather dampness may be
the cause of not starting, especi-
ally when the engine is cold.

(J) Check the cables at the top
of the distributor and coil as well
as each spark plug cable for
tightness.

(K) If the car will still not start,
check for spark at the spark plugs
in the following manner:

Pull one of the spark plug
wires off its spark plug. Insert a
short piece of bare wire (such as

Distributor and Coil Cables


http://www.manualslib.com/

a bobby pin) between the rubber
cup at the end of the spark plug
wire and the tubular metal con-
nector inside of it. If the spark
plug wire is wet or oily, wipe it
dry. Wrap a dry handkerchief or
facial tissve, folded several thick-
nesses, around the wire at least
three inches back from the end
and grasp the wire at this point.
Hold the bare wire about 4 inch
from the bare tip of the spark
plug from which you removed the
wire, When the engine is '‘turned over' a spark should jump across
the V4 inch space, indicating ample current supply. If no spark
jumps, the difficulty is probably caused by a defective ignition part
and should be corrected by your Authorized Chevrolet Dedler,

COOLING SYSTEM

When the car will run but evidences serious overheating on the
temperature gauge in the instrument panel, there are several items
which may be checked.

Checking Spark

(L} Engine overheating will occur when the OIL LEVEL falls danger-
ously low. Check the oil level as a matter of course.

(M) low COOLANT LEVEL will, of course, cause engine over-
heating. Determine the cause of the low coolant level and have
it corrected if necessary.

{N}) Check the RADIATOR CORE. Clean it if it is plugged with
bugs, leaves or other foreign material.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

as soon as possible.

{O) Condition of the FAN BELT
is very important, not only for en-
gine cooling but also for proper
generator operatfion. Check the
condition of the belt. Replace it
if it is worn or frayed. Loosen the
generator toward the engine to
remove and replace the belt.
Tighten the belt, whether new or
old, by loosening the generator
bolts, prying with a bar on the
generator until the belt is ten-
sioned properly, then retighten
the generator holts,

Fan Belt Tension

(P} Another cause of engine
overheating may be an inopera-
tive COOLING SYSTEM THERMO-
STAT. If the thermostat should fail
in the closed position, it will not
permit coolant to circulate through
the system. In such an emergency
the thermostat may be removed
but should be replaced with a
properly functioning thermostat

Thermostat Installation



http://www.manualslib.com/

SPECIFICATIONS

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

Car—Stamped on Vehicle Identification Plate attached to left
- of instrument panel.

Engine—Stamped on boss on block.
6-Cylinder—On right side of block to rear of distributor.
8-Cylinder—On right side of block at front.

Body—Stamped on plate attached to cowl panel.

DIMENSIONS

Overall Length [Coupe) .......ooviiiinn.n, 188.0"
Helght o .05 shimsmmimsmmamnsms o @s®s s smswmen 50.5"
WIHh « cnsancpiminmigrmpinsenmisaineming: 74.4"
Wheelbase usswiw: snimismswins smims imamamms 108.0"

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

72

BATTERY RATING

L6 engine equipped vehicles—12 voit, 54 plate, 2300 watts*
350 and 402 V8 engine equipped vehicles—12 volt, 66 plate,
2900 watts*

Heavy Duty—12 volt, 20 plate, 3750 watts*

*Cranking power at 0°F.

CAPACITIES u.s. Imperiul
Measure Measure

Gasoline Tank

{Approx.) ............... 17.0 gal. 14.25 gal.
Crankcase (Refill)

6 and 8 Cylinder
Oil change only ............ 4 qt. 3V, qt.
Oil and Filter change ........ 5 qt. 4%, qt.


http://www.manualslib.com/

SPECIFICATIONS (Cont'd)

307 v-8
Cooling System: 250 L-6 350 V-8 402 V-8
U.S. Measure (qgts.)
12.5 15.5* 24.0*
Imperial Measure (qts.)
10.5 13* 20.0*

*with air cond. add 1 gt. U.S. measure (34 qt. Imperial meas.)

Thermostat
All engines: ;oo w v ose s weey gwyangs «@sen PasE 8 b 195°
Radiator Pressure Cap .. ... i, 151b

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

73

Air Conditioning System

Compressoroil (525 vis.) ..... ... L. 11 oz.
Refrigerant—R-12
FourSeasons . ............oiiiuniunnn.. 31Ib. 12 oz.
Imperial
U.S. Measure Measure
POWEEZHOC .. oot v 3 mesni ¢ s o pomsne 9.0 gts. 1.5 qgts.
Turbo Hydramatic
A50% grecvaytn pun e s e e e 10.0 gts. 8.25 qts.
A ¢ o D cpsmrsns. sy satiusmm s & oisiioss spsasmsns 11.0 qts. 9.25 qgts.
TURN SIGNAL FLASHER:
TIDE] w2t s @ s @ s s L@ S B S TR S S Tl B B Capacity
All s omiws amsmspms s spmenn goss s meamsns 2 lamp (LL)
Hazard Warning Flasher, All . ... .............. 4 lamp

TIRE INFORMATION:
Complete tire information will be found on pages 61 thru 63.


http://www.manualslib.com/

ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS

6 Cyl. Engine 8 Cylinder Engine

CARBURETOR 250 Cu. In. 307 Cu. in. 350 cu. In. "402 Cu. In.

ENGINE DATA
1 Barrel 2 Barrel 2 Barrel 4 Barrel 4 Barrel 4 Barrel

Horsepower 145 @ 4200 200 @ 4600 245 @ 4800 270 @ 4800 330 @ 5600 300 @ 4800
Torque 200 @ 1600 300 @ 2400 350 @ 2800 360 @ 3200 360 @ 4000 410 @ 3200
Comp. Ratio 8.5:1 9.0:1 8.5:1 9.0:1 8.5:1
Bore 3.875 3.875 4,00 4,126
Stroke 3.56 3.25 3.48 3.766
Firing Order 1-5-3-6-2-4 1-8:4-3:6-5-7-2

The following 14mm spark plugs are recommended for Chevrolet engines.

SPARK PLUGS

Normal Service
(Origlnal Equip.)

-6 Engines
307 V-8 Engine

350 V-8 Engine (2 bbl.)
350 V-8 Engines (4 bbl.)

402 V-8 Engines

AC Type R-46TS
AC Type R-45TS
AC Type R-45TS
AC Type R-44TS
AC Type R-44TS

The wiring circuits in your 1971 Camaro are protected from short circuits
by a combination of fuses, circuit breakers, and fusible thermal links in the

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

FUSES AND CIRCUIT

the automobile.

74

wiring itself. This greatly reduces the hazard of electrically caused fires in


http://www.manualslib.com/

Recommendations for Filters, P.C.V. Valves, etc.

ITEM USAGE RECOMMENDATION

Engine QOil Filter All AC Type PF25

L-6 and 307 cu. in. AC Type A169CW

Engine Air Cleaner Element 350 cu. in. AC Type A329C
402 cu. in. AC Type A212CW
Carburetor Fuel Filter All AC Type GF427*
- : L-6 AC Type CV722-C
Positive Crankcase Ventilator Valve AllV-8 AC Type CV736-C

Crankcase Ventilation Filter All AC Type FB-59

Radiator Cap All AC type RC-15

*LS-3 AC type GF-98 in line filter also used.

75

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

FUSES AND CIRCUIT BREAKER:

The headlamp circuit is protected by a circuit breaker in the light switch,
An overload on the breaker will cause the lamps to “flicker” on and off. If
this condition develops, have your headlamp wiring checked immediately.
Where current load is too heavy, the circuit breaker intermittently opens and

closes, protecting the circuit until the cause is found and eliminated.

Fuses, located in the Junction Block beneath the dash are:
Radio, T.S.C. Sol. Rear Defogger

Glove Boxlamp........ . ... ... .o, 10 Amp.
(] e e v 25 Amp
Stop and Hazard Warning Lamps. .. ....................... 20 Amp.
DT ST BT NP8t s i« sniv s 5 et s soersts 23 wisms b 20 Amp.
HEEEBH S0 o senmn i s s ot s sl oo R e 58 25 Amp.
Inst. Lamps, Anti-Diesel Relay

Dome, Floor Shiftlamps. . ................................ 2 Amp.
Gauges, Warning Lamps.. ... ... ... 10 Amp,
Clock, Lighter, COURteSy. . .. ...........ooeveeeeeeee ... 20 Amp.

Tail, License, Luggage sidemarker

~oand Parking Lamps. ......oo v 20 Amp.

An Air Conditioning high blower speed fuse, 30 amp. is located in an

In-line fuse holder running from horn relay to Air Conditioning relay.

Do not use fuses of higher amperage rating than those recommended above.

Fusible Links are incorporated into the wiring system. These are wires of
such a gauge that they will fuse (or melt) before damage occurs to an entire
wiring harness in the event of an electrical overload. See your Chevrolet

Dealer if fusible link replacement becomes necessary.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

76

BULB SPECIFICATIONS Candle

(Replace with AC-Guide Lamps) Power

Headlamp Unit
High Beam 60W 6014
Low Beam 50W Sealed Beam

Front Park and Directional Signal

32-3 1157NA

Front Fender Side Marker Lamp 2 194A
Rear Side Marker Lamp 2 194
Tail, Stop, and Rear Directional

Signal 32-3 1157
License Plate Lamp 4 67
Back Up Lamps 32 1156
Courtesy Lamp 6 631

Dome Lamp

12 2110r211-1

Instrument lilumination Lamp

(Includes Automatic Transmission) 2 194
High Beam Headlamp Indicator 2 194
Indicator Lamps
Gen, 2 194
Qil 2 194
Temp. System 2 194
Brake Warning 2 194
Turn Signal 2 194
Heater or A/C Control Panel Lamp 2 1895
Glove Box Lamp 2 1895
Radio Dial Lamp (Al Exc. AM) 2 1893
Radio Dial Lamp (AM) 1 1816
Radio Indicator Lamp 1 216
.3 2182
Underhood Lamp 15 93
Luggage Compartment Lamp 15 1003
Indicator Washer Fluid Level 3 168

Rear Seat Courtesy

6 212-70r212



http://www.manualslib.com/

OWNER
RELATIONS

The satisfaction and goodwill of
the owners of Chevrolet products
are of primary concern to your
dealer and the Chevrolet Motor
Division. Normally, any problems
that arise in connection with the
sales transaction or the operation
of your car will be handled by your
dealer’s Sales or Service Depart-
ments. It is recognized, however,
that despite the best intentions of
everyone concerned, misunder-
standings will sometimes occur. If
you have a problem that has not
been handled to your satisfaction
through normal channels, we sug-
gest that you take the following
steps:

STEP ONE—-Discuss your prob-
lem with a member of dealer-
ship management. Frequently,

77

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

complaints are the result of a
breakdown in communications and
can quickly be resolved by a mem-
ber of the dealership management.
If the problem already has been re-
viewed with the Sales Manager or
Service Manager, contact the
Dealer himself or the General
Manager.

STEP TWO—Contact the Chev-
rolet Zone Office closest to you
listed on the following pages.
When it appears that your problem
cannot be readily resolved by the
dealership without additional as-
sistance, the matter should be
called to the attention of the Zone’s
Owner Relations Department and
the following information pro-
vided:


http://www.manualslib.com/

e Your name, address, telephone
number

¢ Year and model car
e Dealer’s name and location

e Vehicle delivery date and
mileage

¢ Nature of problem

STEP THREE—Contact the
Owner Relations Manager,
Chevrolet Central Office, Chev-

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

rolet Motor Division, Detroit,
Michigan 48202. If after an addi-
tional review of all facts involved
he feels that some further action
can be taken, he will so instruct the
Zone. In any case, your letter will
be acknowledged providing Chev-
rolet’s position in the matter.
When contacting the Zone or
Central Office, please bear in mind
that ultimately your problem likely
will be resolved in the dealership,

78

utilizing the dealer’s facilities,
equipment and personnel, It is sug-
gested, therefore, that you follow
the above steps in sequence when
pursuing a problem.

Your purchase of a Chevrolet
product is greatly appreciated by
both your dealer and Chevrolet
Motor Division. It is our sincere
desire to assist you in any way pos-
sible to assure your complete satis-
faction with your vehicle.


http://www.manualslib.com/

-

CHEVROLET ZONE OFFICE ADDRESSES

When calling for assistance, please ask for Owner Relations Manager

Irondale, Ala. (Birmingham)
2300 Crestwood Blvd. 35210
(205) 595-6121

Los Angeles, California
1800 Avenue of the Stars 90067
(213) 879-9611

Oakland, California
10910 E. 14th St. 94600
(415) 562-0553

San Diego, California
707 Broadway 92100
(714) 234-7231

Denver, Colorado
4355 Kearney St. 80200
(303) 388-5361

Jacksonville, Florida
8206 Phillips Hwy. 32200
(904) 733-5050

Doraville, Georgia {Atlanta) 30040
6005 Peachtree Industrial Bivd.
(404) 457-7211

Indianapolis, Indiana
2350 N. Shadeland Ave. 46200
(317) 359-9511

South Bend, Indiana
3002 S. Michigan St. 46614
(219) 291-5000

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Broadview, lllinois {Chicago)
2600 S. 25th Ave. 60153
(312) 681-8800

Peoria, Ilinois
2009 N. Knoxville 61600
(309) 688-8611

Des Moines, lowa
818 Fifth Ave. 50300
(515) 283-1561

Lenexa, Kansas (Kansas City)
8900 Marshall Dr, 66015
(913) 888-1400

Wichita, Kansas
4921 E. 21st St. 67200
(316) 685-1311

Louisville, Kentucky
4501 Indian Trail 40200
(502) 969-2361

Harahan, La. (New Orleans)
5401 Jefferson Hwy. 70123
(504) 733-6850

Portland, Maine
150 Riverside St. 04103
(207) 773-2934

Hanover, Maryland (Baitimore)
1800 Parkway Drive 21201
(301) 796-3600

79

Westwood, Mass. (Boston)
505 Blue Hill Drive 02090
(617) 329-2300

Grand Blanc, Michigan (Flint)
5198 Territorial Road 48439
(313) 694-7000

Southfield, Michigan (Detroit)
15565 Northland Drive 48075
(313) 353-9700

Edina, Minn. (Minneapolis)
7600 Metro Blvd. 55424
(612) 941-4000

Hazelwood, Missouri (St. Louis)
5801 N, Lindbergh Blvd, 63042
(314) 731-4300

Omaha, Nebraska
11616 “I'" Street 68100
(402) 333-4500

Englewood, N. J. (Newark)
385 Nordhoff Place 07631
(201) 567-7200

Bethpage, Long lsland, N. Y.
175 Central Ave., South 11714
(516) 293-8800

Cheektowaga, N. Y. (Buffalo)
2615 Walden Ave. 14225
(716) 684-8060


http://www.manualslib.com/

CHEVROLET ZONE OFFICE ADDRESSES (Cont'd)

Syracuse, N. Y.
107 Twin Oaks Dr. 13200
(315) 437-2861

Tarrytown, N. Y. :
371 S. Broadway 10591
(914) 631-8900

Charlotte, N. C.
701 Interstate 85 28200
(704) 392-6311

Fargo, N. D.
701 Fourth Ave., N. 58100
(701) 235-1101

Parma, Ohio (Cleveland)
12990 Snow Road {Parma) 44129
(216) 265-5000

Sharonville, Ohio (Cincinnati)
11575 Reading Rd. 45241
(513) 769-4100

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
12 N.E. 36th Street 73100
(405) 525-5431-2

Beaverton, Oregon (Portland) 97005
15005 S. W. Tualatin Valley Hwy.
(206) 646-8231

Carnegie, Penn. (Pittsburgh)
507-527 Forrest Ave. 15106
(412) 923-2500

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
101 Radnor St. 17100
(717) 233-7951

King of Prussia, Penn. (Phila.)
935 First Avenue 19406
(215) 265-5200

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Memphis, Tenn.
3495 Lamar Ave. 38100
(901) 363-3612

Dallas, Texas
8635 Stemmons Freeway 75200
(214) 637-3110

El Paso, Texas
1633 Airway Blvd. 79900
(915) 778-5311

Houston, Texas
4807 Wake Forest St, 77000
(713) 668-0511

North Salt Lake, Utah
845 N, Overland St. 84054
(801) 295-9441

Sandston, Va. (Richmond)
5450 Lewis Road 23150
(703) 737-2841

Charleston, W. Virginia
1205-1211 Virginia St., E. 256300
(304) 344-2301

Seattle, Washington
233 Sixth, North 98100
(206) 623-9030

Green Bay, Wisconsin
1901 S. Webster Ave. 54300
(414) 437-6511

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53200
4066 N. Port Washington Ave.
(414) 934-1041

80

CANADA

Vancouver 4, B. C.
900 Terminal Avenue
(604) 684-9444

Calgary 2, Alta.
Box 2510
(403) 243-4621
Regina, Sask.
581 Park St.
(306) 543-2224
Winnipeg, Man.
1345 Redwood Avenue
(204) 582-2371
London, Ont.
(Box 5412) Terminal “A”
(519) 455-2400
Ottawa 8, Ont.
875 Belfast Road
(613) 237-5051
Toronto 1, Ont.
1200 Eglinton Ave., East
Don Mills, Ontario
(416) 446-5000
Montreal, Que,
5000 Trans-Canada Highway,
Pointe Claire, Quebec
(514) 697-4940
Moncton, N. B.
653 St. George St.
(506) 382-1681

MEXICO

General Motors de Mexico S. A.
de C. V.
Apartado 107 BIS
Mexico 1, D.F.


http://www.manualslib.com/

OPERATING RECORD

DATE

MILEAGE

GASOLINE

OoIL

REPAIRS

DATE

MILEAGE

GASOLINE

OIL

REPAIRS

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

OPERATING RECORD

. DATE

MILEAGE

GASOLINE

OIL

REPAIRS

DATE

MILEAGE

GASOLINE

OIL

REPAIRS

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

'INDEX

Alr Cleaner: v s s s samis o5 s piass s 3 yma s 5 55
Air Conditioning. .................... 29
Air Pollution Control Systems.......... 41
AMMETET . & oms a3 hamis 9585 St 55 BEGE 3 23
ANeNNAios « sumes o s wmwms s s Gwws s 3 sveie s 29
ADPEATARCE CHIB. « voomrirv v wiw a5 s mimisans 47
Automatic Brake Adjusters............ 31
ARLE BBAT: w55 5 55 weo smmie 56 5 51575 0 5.6 32
Battery vowsvssve «wbs s s ¢ wims sy sasmes 64
Bearings, Front Wheel................. 58
Before Driving your Car............... 3
Brakesi s v omss a3 g 5 o59055 5 badums s s 31
Driving Through Deep Water. . ...... 31
Maintenance. .. ..........coviinnnn. 58
Master Cylinder Level............... 58
Parking Brake, .« s s avssss s sawsvs va 31
Warning Lighte: awes svmes s s asmisi ss 21
Break-In Period
Cars Pulling Trailers. ............... 9
NEW CAT coc e s i 2 adioes s 5 S -054% BB
Bulbs and Fuses...................... 76
Bumper Jack
OPETAtiON s 5 ¢ o 5w 5 o5 wmmns 4% 3 Bisios 5 4 & . 40
STOWARC arsie £ 5 5 55w & # 5 & wFied & 3 Bad & § s 40
Carbon Monoxide Caution............. 11
Circuit Breakers, Headlamps........ 74, 76

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

CIBEIE. i 4 5 waws o 5 @ oo s 2 0 wmviir 5 5 4 s wivoron 24
CIUTCHS s 38 051808 2 500 55 550808 » « o wwmemss 32
CONEOISs: & . same i s 3mae s 5 55 & 5 5 Goama 31
Cooling System Care.................. 60
Defogger, Rear Window. .............. 26
Defroster, Defogger, Windshield. . ...... 25
Dimmer Switch, Headlamp............. 32
Directional Signals.................... 16
Door Locks.............coviviiin... 3
Emergency, In Case Of................ 38
Brake Warning Light................ 21
Generator Indicator Not
CRATBING. 5 ¢ va s s s w6 S 5 0 21
Hazard Warning Flasher............. 38
Jacking To Change Wheels........... 40
Jump Starting With Auxiliary
|5 T 1) o 39
Overheated Radiator................ 39
TOWING ws s 5 5o b e BEEBER 1 AF S L 58 38
Emission Control Systems.............. 41
Engine
COOlilEx » svws s SR 5 &SGR0 E B e 60
Exhaust Gas Caution................ 11
Flooded, Starting Procedure.......... 13
Overhealing. « « vuw v o s wwves 5 s wwn e 538 39
Specifications......... B & o sy 5 % 72
SEATING ¢ & ms 5 5 e 5 5 5 wsopis « 5 some s £ 3 13
Temperature Gauge. ................ 23

Engine Qil

A ADACTEY i & 5 5 mw 4 8 5 9578 £ 8 3 Bonsog ¢ 3 72
Change Interval. ................... 53
TR B coms 0.4 55 935 500 £ § S0 15 52
Ll EREL % 5 S 5 5 Bl B B B s B tissnss 4 53
Oil Recommendations............... 52
N IS COSHY i risioniin ¢ » umsiirmres w010 st 1 B0 8 54
Exhaust System......... A ST SR AR & 2 37
IRTTEETS aove & 5vectnts 5 & 52 o) & o B 5.5 S s 515 75
Flashers
Hazard Warning. ................... 38
Turri SIENEL. o o6 vt ids e me s 0w wae 16
Fluid Levels
Battery . sosinssanees Inside Back Cover
Brake Master Cylinder. ............. 58
EngineiL. . . somsas sassion sonsman o 52
POWEE SEEETINE .. . e v vv 080 v om v arss s s 59
Raiatonr: ws ¢ o s o s nemminns 5o o s e ses 39
REHHARTE: .5 oo 00 Y s GRS T S 32
TranSMUSSION:: . « s o 0 e s o wimie s s o3 56
Foreign Countries, Operation In.. .. .... 65
Fuel Gauge. . ;s vwwes i padios o2 smasvson 20
Full Rated Load (See Tires)
BUMEScnvmiion & &5 sret 845 Sk 858 85t 54 4 & 37
BUIRES: 5.5 55 & 5 arbonibn 5 8 Wi « 5 & minse ¥ § o6 76
Gasoline
Filler Cap......... 51, Inside Back Cover
EOWalgad . v o - mews 5 5 Gois 6 b @ 8565 42
Recommendations. ................. 42
Generator Indicator Light.............. 21


http://www.manualslib.com/

Headlamp

- N1 o O 35
Flickering (Circuit Breaker).......... 76
Dimmer SWitch: s« ovvsiisrsrinnnes 32
High Beam Indicator................ 22
Light Switch............ e — 22
Heater Operation . ... = sses o nass someie 25
Hood
Latch Maintenance. ................ 59
Release............... Inside Back Cover
Identification Numbers. .............. 72
Ignition Keys and Lock...... STAEED 64T 3
Inflation Pressure, Tires. ......ocvvvunn 62
Instrament: Panel . .. oo wmm vss v s ws 19
G T e e e 3
Knocking Engine (See Fuel
Recommendations)
Lane Changer and Turn Signal......... 16
Lights
Bully Chatt. s s susms s ssmee s e ss 76
Hazard Flasher..................... 38
Headlamps................ Y B RE E 32
Turn Signal........................ 16
Locks
IDOOL: 52,5505 25 56 maie 52 2hgaiets s & b 155 3
IgNition. ..ot iven i iy 3
Steering Column.................... 12
Maintenance. .. .......covviiniiinnnn. 51
Maintenance Schedule................. 66

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Overheated Engine

Indicator Light.................. 21,23

WAt ES DO ; ¢ 519 55+ ¢ ot sdp mrbs o 39
Owner Relations...........oovvvvinn. 77
Owner Safety Checks.................. 33
Polishing and Waxing................. 47
Radiator

[@raTo F:1 1| L e g 60

Overheating.......c..covvvvninn... 39

Presstre CaPi oo so s oo wa miess o an ae s 61
R0 20 0 6000 S 0 5 Shd o0 08 il 0 29
Safety Check Schedule................. 33
Seat

Adjustment, Manual................ 4

Back Latch, Folding Front........... 4

Child, Safety. vt o s v v s # v & s 8

| 350) (61171 S P PR 4
Seat BEIIS omn o550 10 s 559w 9-3amsninign 5

Child Restraint. .................... 8

Inspectionand Care................. 7

8D : 5 svwms o wmaieos son o Smm s 5 &SI 55 5 650 5

Releasing Belts..................... 7

Shoulder.............ooviiiin... 6
Self-Adjusting Brakes. ................ 31
Spare Tire

Jacking Instructions................. 40
SpecificationS . vs.ce ¢ s v3ifiss s s smns s 555 72
Starter Safety Switch........., it 5 § 37
Starting

Automatic Transmission Cars. ....... 13

Emergency.......oovviiinnnininnnn. 39

Manual Transmission Cars........... 13
Steering

Column Controls. . .........covvueen 12

Gear Lubricant..................... 59

Maintenance....................... 59

POWEL. .« coivge sapons sapemssssinasse 17
Stuck in Sand, Snow or Mud........... 39
Tachometer..........ccovvinininnnn. 23
Thermostat. . ............covinieann. 61
8 61
FOWINE w25 5 vissmw swas vas Lame 66 § 5% 0 38
Trailer Hauling............cocvevunnn. 9
Transmission

3-Speed Manual.................... 16

4-Speed Manual.................... 16

Automatic.........ooiiiinininnnn, 14
Turn: Signalsi sunes v ismns s semse s sewns 16
Warning Lights

Generator s s swmss v iamaes sy 21

| 1] (R R 21

Engine Temperature........... v 12lig 23

Oil Pressure........ccoovivineennnnnn 23
Wheel Changing.......... § § PR 3 3 B 40
Windshield

Defrosting and Defogging............ 25

Washer Solution.................... 24

Wipers and Washers. ............... 24
ZONE OICES: 5 i i o 5 5 wumm v ¢ » wssmen § § 3E0H 79

.


http://www.manualslib.com/

GAS STATION INFORMATION Refe

Gas Cap — Located behind the
license plate on all models. See gas
cap removal procedure in “Service
and Maintenance” Section.

Gasoline Recommendation —
Use an unleaded or low-lead fuel

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

of approximately 91 Research Oc-
tane Number or higher as com-
monly sold in the U.S. and Canada.
Hood Release

Pull the hood release on stan-
dard models or move hood release
in grille to right of vehicle on SS or
R/S models to open the counter-
balanced hood. If the hood must
be slammed to insure closing, it is
in need of adjustment.
Engine Oil Dipstick—Located on
left side of engine block. Check oil
level at each fuel stop. Maintain

r to “Service and Maintenance”
Section for Further Details.

between “ADD”
marks on dipstick.
Engine Oil Recommendation—
Use only high quality MS oils meet-
ing GM 6041-M standard. See
page 54 for oil viscosity chart.
Tire Inflation Pressures—Check
at least monthly. Keep inflated to
pressures shown on tire placard af-
fixed to left front door of your
vehicle.

Windshield Washer—Check res-
ervoir fluid level regularly. Use a
washer fluid, such as GM Opti-
Kkleen.

Energizer—Check fluid level
monthly utilizing the level indica-
tor cap marked “Delco Eye”. If the
transparent eye within the cap
glows, fluid level is low. Add only
colorless, odorless drinking water
or distilled water to bring level to
split ring in filler opening.

and “FULL”


http://www.manualslib.com/

